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  Dear Collector 

Here is the latest sale for collectors of small collectibles.  As always, there’s a wide 

variety at estimates from €20 upwards, with  Banknotes, Coins, Badges & Medals, 

Historical & Political Ephemera, Postcards, GAA Programmes, Soccer and Rugby 

Programmes, Stamps & Postal History.  The Stamp section includes the second 

portion of the collection of John Greer. 

The list and colour pictures may be seen at the website          

www.collectiblescorner.net 

 

LAST MINUTE BIDS: Please note that bids may be sent by email, text or voice message up 

to 5pm on the day of the Sale BUT I WILL NOT BE ABLE TO TAKE CALLS OR TO 

RESPOND TO ANY REQUESTS AFTER 4PM 

 

Payment by credit card is subject to 2% surcharge, no charge for debit cards. 

 

VIEWING: 

Viewing will be by appointment. I will have some, but not all, lots available for viewing at 

the office on  Wednesday & Thursday prior to the Sale.   Please phone or email to arrange a 

time.   

Some large lots will not be available but, within reason, I can send scans of lots. 

I won’t be in the office on the day of the Sale, so bids sent by post should arrive no later 

than Thursday 25th Jan. 

 

Good luck with your bids! 

Peter Geoffroy 

 

From outside Ireland, phone no. is   +353 86 8573270,  email  petergeoffroy@gmail.com 
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  BANKNOTES 

 1 Currency Commission War Code Ten Shillings 3-11-41 code "J".  Good ef. €150.00 

 2 Central Bank Lavery War Code Ten Shillings 6-2-43 code "L".  Good ef. €150.00 

 3 Central Bank Lavery One Pound 29-5-67 ef, Ten Shillings 25-5-66 vf, and half note National €35.00 
  Bank of Ireland Bank of Clonmel One Pound good.  (3) 

 4 Central Bank Lavery Ten Shillings 3-1-62.  Light folds, about vf. €25.00 

 5 Central Bank Lavery series Ten Shillings 7-10-65.  Vertical fold, very fine. €25.00 

 6 Central Bank Lavery series Ten Shillings 25-5-66.  About vf. €25.00 

 7 Central Bank Lavery series Ten Shillings 6-6-68.  Good fine. €20.00 

 8 Central Bank "B" series One Pound Medb 17-07-89 x2,  unc.  (2) €20.00 

 9 Central Bank "C" series Five Pounds Catherine McAuley x2, 19-08-98 & 15-10-99.  Both  €40.00 
 unc.  (2) 

 10 Peru.  One Hundred Intis 26-6-87 x100 in sequence, unc.  (100) €50.00 

  

  COINS: Ireland 

 11 James II gunmoney shilling, very good. €25.00 

 12 James II gunmoney large shilling 1689 "Aug:" Good fine. €50.00 

 13 James II gunmoney sixpence "Dec" (?), about fine. €40.00 

 14 James II gunmoney crown 1690.  Few edge knocks, good fine. €40.00 

 15 Pearse silver ten shillings vf, plus UK GV halfcrowns 1920, 1924 & 1926, fine.  (4) €25.00 

 16 LSD.  Halfcrowns x8: 1955 good fine, 1959 good fine, 1961 vf, 1962 about unc, 1963 unc,  €50.00 
 1964 vf, 1966 vf, 1967 ef.  (8) 

 17 LSD.  Florins x7: 1942 good vf, 1954 vf, 1965 unc x3, 1966 unc x2.  (7) €40.00 

 18 LSD.  Florins x5, 1954 about unc, 1963 gvf, 1964 fine, 1965 unc, 1966 unc.  (5) €35.00 

 19 LSD.  One shilling complete run 1928 to 1968, mainly vf or better, later years unc.  (19) €90.00 

 20 LSD.  Sixpence, complete run 1928 to 1969, mainly vf or better, many later years unc.  (29) €50.00 

 21 LSD.  Threepence.  Complete run 1928-1968, vf to unc.  (22) €30.00 

 22 Mixed lot in bags with halfcrowns x6, florins x12, sixpence x50, threepence x20, quantity of €30.00 
  pennies & halfpennies, a little UK also.  Mostly cupronickel with a little silver, fine to good  
 vf.  (few 100) 

 23 Mixed lot with 1966 set, farthing to Pearse ten shillings, ef in perspex case, first decimal  €40.00 
 coins, halpence to fifty pence 1969/71, in Central Bank folder x2, 1988 Dublin  fifty pence  
 cupronickel proof in presentation case x2, also UK first decimal coins x5 in blue plastic  
 folder x2,  and 1986 Commonwealth Games two pounds brilliant unc in Royal mint folder.   

 24 Decimal.  Mixed lot 1971-1990 in mounts with halfpence x15, one pence x8, twopence x12,  €30.00 
 five pence x6 & large ten pence x4.  Mainly unc.  (45) 

 25 Decimal.  Unopened roll of 1971 halfpence x50.  Unc.  (50) €20.00 

 26 Decimal.  Central Bank 1971 year set of 6, halfpence to fifty pence, polished specimens in  €20.00 
 green plastic folder. 

 27 2003 Central Bank Special Olympics silver ten euro proof in presentation case with cert. €30.00 
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 28 2004 Central Bank Celtic Swan ten euro silver proof in presebtation case wuth cert. €40.00 

 29 2005 Central Bank Rowan Hamilton ten euro silver proof in presentation case with cert. €40.00 

 30 2006 Central Bank proof year set of 8 in presentation case with cert. €60.00 

 31 2007 Mestrovic joint issue of Central Bank & Croatian National Bank fifteen euro and one  €150.00 
 hundred & fifty kuna silver proofs in presentation box with cert, no 583 of 1000 pairs  

 32 2007 Central Bank Celtic Culture proof pair, ten euro silver and twenty euro gold, in  €120.00 
 presentation case with cert. 

 33 2008 Central Bank Sceilg Mhichil pair, ten euro silver and twenty euro gold in presentation €120.00 
  case with cert. 

 34 2008 Central Bank Sceiilg Mhicil ten euro silver proof in presentation case with cert. €40.00 

 35 2012 Central Bank gold twenty euro Michael Collins, proof in presentation case with cert. €75.00 

 36 2013 Central Bank Kennedy ten euro silver proof in presentation case with cert. €45.00 

 37 2013 Central Bank James Joyce ten euro silver proof in presentation case with cert. €45.00 

 38 2014 Central Bank John McCormack silver ten euro proof in presentation case with cert. €40.00 

 39 2014 Central Bank John Philip Holland fifteen euro silver proof in presentation case with €45.00 
  cert. 

 40 2015 Central Bank WB Yeats fifteen euro silver proof in presentation case with cert. €45.00 

 41 2016 Central Bank Irish Republic fifteen euro silver proof in wooden presentation box  €100.00 
 with cert, also two euro coin unc in blister pack.  (2) 

 42 Token.  Cork farthing 1659, "THE ARMES OF CORK" ship & 2 castles / rev "CORK PENNY  €20.00 
 1659" CC monogram, holed.  About fine. 

 43 Token.  J. Hilles Dublin halfpenny token 1813, Workmen & Mill, rev Shamrock sprig  €25.00 
 PAYABLE IN BANK OF IRELAND NOTES.  Good vf. 

 44 Token.  Farthing Harrison & Co, Lr George's St Kingstown, rev Shamrock, Thistle &b Rose  €20.00 
 HARRISON & Co TEA IS THE BEST..  Very fine. 

 45 Token.  1834 farthing Todd Burns & Co Drapers Cork & Limerick / Mary Street Dublin.   €25.00 
 Fine. 
 46 Token.  Wolfhill Spinning Co Ligoniel one penny yellow metal.  Lustrous ef. €25.00 

 47 Token.  Wolfhill Spinning Co Ligoniel halfpenny yellow metal.  Lustrous good vf. €25.00 

 48 Mixed lot in tin with 1966 silver Pearse ten shillings x4, mixed decimal, 1988 Dublin  €75.00 
 millennium medallion, UK GVI florins x14, EII florins and shillings, few copper etc.  Mainly 
 fine or better.  (100+) 

  

  COINS:  World 

 49 Ancient Rome.  Septimus Severus (193-211AD) silver denarius.  Fine. €25.00 

 50 Byzantine.  Maurice Tiberius (582-602) copper follis Cyzicus mint.  Fine. €20.00 

 51 Byzantine.  Heraclius (610-641) copper follis.  Very good. €15.00 

 52 Canada.  EII Voyageurs silver dollar 1953.  Vf. €20.00 
 53 Mixed group with Ireland 2016 Republic two euro unc in blister pack, Canada 1984 Cartier €25.00 
  dollar in case, UK 1996 Jubilee five pounds and Singapore 1989 ten dollars unc.  (4) 

 54 Isle of Man.  2009 20th anniversary of Fall of Berlin Wall silver proof crown with fragment €50.00 
  of the Wall in presentation frame with cert. 

 55 Sassanian Khusro II (591-628) silver drachm.  Good fine. €25.00 

 56 South Africa.  Kruger halfcrowns x2, 1894 & 1897, vf.  (2) €20.00 
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 57 British silver trade dollar 1911, vf. €20.00 

 58 UK.  George III gold guinea 1775, good fine. €500.00 

 59 UK.  George III one-third guinea 1797, two slight bends, otherwise vf. €200.00 

 60 England hammered.  Edward I (1279-1307) penny Canterbury.  Good fine. €25.00 

 61 UK.  Crowns x2: GIII 1820 about fine, GIV 1821 fine.  (2) €50.00 

 62 UK.  Victoria crown 1844 x3, about fine.  (3) €50.00 

 63 UK.  Victoria crowns x2: 1895 & 1900.  Good fine.  (2) €45.00 

 64 UK.  Victoria crowns x2, 1896 & 1898.  Very fine.  (2) €50.00 

 65 UK.  Victoria crowns x2: 1898 good fine, 1899 good vf.  (2) €50.00 

 66 UK.  GV silver crown 1935 x2.  Good vf.  (2) €30.00 

 67 UK.  Victoria gold sovereign 1898 old head, vf. €420.00 

 68 UK.  George III halfcrowns x2: 1817 bull head, 1817 small head, GIV 1821.  About fine to  €30.00 
 fine.  (3) 

 69 UK.  George III halfcrown 1819 x2, both heavily worn, very good.  (2) €20.00 

 70 UK.  William IV halfcrowns 1834  x3   About fine to fine.  (3) €30.00 

 71 UK.  William IV halfcrown 1836 x3.  About fine to fine.  (3) €30.00 

 72 UK.  Victoria halfcrowns x3: 1845, 1874 & 1883.  About fine to fine.  (3) €30.00 

 73 UK.  Victoria halfcrown x3: 1875, 1880 & 1887.  Fine. (3) €30.00 

 74 UK.  Victoria halfcrown x3: 1849, 1883 & 1886.  Fine to vf.  (3) €30.00 

 75 UK.  Victoria halfcrowns x3: 1885 young head, 1887 Jubilee head, 1900 old head.  Fine to  €30.00 
 vf.  (3) 
 76 UK.  Victoria halfcrown x3: 1888, 1892 & 1898.  Good fine to vf.  (3) €30.00 

 77 UK.  Victoria gothic florins x3: 1849, 1873 & 1885.  Good fine.  (3) €25.00 

 78 UK.  Victoria gothic florins x3: 1865, 1871 & 1873.  Fine to good fine.  (3) €25.00 

 79 UK.  Victoria gothic florins x3: 1873, 1885 & 1886.   Fine to good fine.  (3) €25.00 

 80 UK.  EVII florins, 1907 & 1910, shillings 1910 x2.  Good fine to vf.  (4) €25.00 

 81 UK.  Victoria groats x11: 1836, 1837, 1842, 1843 x2, 1844, 1845 x2, 1849, 1854 & 1855.   €20.00 
 About fine to fine.  (11) 

 82 UK.  Shillings x8: GIII 1816, 1817, 1819, 1820, GIV 1825, 1826, 1829, WIV 1834.  About fine €30.00 
  to good fine.  (8) 
 83 UK.  George III shilling 1817, about ef. €45.00 

 84 UK.  Victoria shilling x3: 1859, 1881 & 1898.  About fine to good fine.  (3) €20.00 

 85 UK.  Victoria shillings x8: 1859, 1865, 1871, 1874, 1878 x2, 1881, 1883.  Fine to vf.  (8) €30.00 

 86 UK.  Shillings x7: QV 1885, 1886, 1887, 1893, EVII 1906, 1910 x2.  Fine to vf.  (7) €25.00 

 87 UK.  William III sixpence 1696 x5, about fine to fine.  (5) €20.00 

 88 UK.  Copper pennies in bank bags, mainly GV with a few earlier, much fine or better.  (240) €25.00 

 89 UK.  1794 halfpenny token Chichester, obv cathedral, rev Queen Elizabeth.  About fine. €20.00 

 90 UK.  1965 year set of 9, halfpenny to Churchill crown, in perspex case x2, unc.  (2) €25.00 

 91 "The Provincial Token-Coinage of the 18th Century illustrated: Part XI Anglesey & Wales""  €20.00 
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 R Dalton &  SH Hamer modern facsimile reprint of 1915 original, softcover unpaginated.   

 92 UK.  Token: I. Morgan, Kidwelly, Whitland, Blackpool and Cwmdwyfron Forges /  €25.00 
 Caermarthen Iron Works Halfpenny.  Fine. 

 93 USA.  WWII group of 5, steel one cent to Liberty half dollar, Susan Anthony dollar unc x3,  €35.00 
 1982 proof set to one dollar, 2003 uncirculated set to one dollar plus State quarters x5,  
 2005 State quarters x5 unc, 1972 Eisenhower dollars x5 ef etc.  (40) 

 94 USA.  Whitman folders for Presidential dollars 2007/11 and 2012/15 with 13 dollars  €35.00 
 inserted, Littleton folder for commemorative state quarters 1999/2008 and another for  
 1999/2003 quarters, also Federal Reserve Two Dollars banknote 1976 unc in folder and  
 "The Official Red Book: Guide to US Coins" 2013.  Fine.  (6 + 13 coins + note) 

 95 USA.  Archival quality coin albums by Littleton for Morgan Dollars 1878-1891, Susan B  €30.00 
 Anthony Dollars 1979-81, 1999, and Silver Eagle Dollars 1986-2006+.  All as new.  (3) 

 96 USA.  Empty Whitman or similar albums for Lincoln Cents x3, Jefferson Nickels x2,  €35.00 
 Washington State Quarters x2, Liberty Head Dollars, Morgan Dollars.  Mainly fine.  (9) 

 97 Mixed lot in bags etc, with much holiday change, modern decimal GB, one pence to two  €30.00 
 pounds, some Irish, few banknotes incl Zimbabwe One Hundred Thousand Dollars.  (Many  
 100s) 

 98 World mix in bag with good variety of countries, few silver.  Fine to vf.  (c250) €25.00 

  

  MEDALS, BADGES & MILITARIA 

 99 1984 John McCormack centenary commemorative medal by Ogham Crafts commissioned  €35.00 
 by RTE, one oz hallmarked silver in presentation case with cert.  About unc. 

 100 Postcard imprinted with crest of Royal Tyrone Fusiliers, IV Battn Royal Inniskilling  €20.00 
 Fusiliers, written 1891 "my address will be Royal Inniskilling Fusiliers, Hare Park Camp,  
 Curragh Camp".  Fine. 

 101 1921 War of Independence service medal with Comrach bar and 1971 "Survivor's" medal,  €900.00 
 both engraved on reverse to John Kavanagh C Company, each in original box of issue with  
 Presidential compliments slip and cloth flashes.  Very fine.  (2) 

 102 1939-46 Emergency service medal "Na Caomhno irí  A itiu la" (Local Security Force) with  €40.00 
 ribbon &n1939-40 bar.  Some oxidation, fine. 

 103 Local Security Force Store Street 1941, mounted photograph of the group, with colour  €40.00 
 illustrations of badges in margin.   Fine. 

 104 1939-1946 Emergency service medal "Na Seirbhisi Reamh Churaim in aghaidh Aer Ruthar" €50.00 
  (Air Raid Precautions), vf with ribbon & suspension bar. 

 105 Defence Forces miniature medals: Permanent Defence Forces Service medal and United  €35.00 
 Nations Peacekeepers medal, both ef with ribbons.  (2) 

 106 "An Cosanto ir: The Irish Defence Journal" June 1975 issue celebrating 50th anniversary of  €30.00 
 Supply & Transport Corps 44 pages illustrated.  Fine. 
 107 "An Cosantoir: The Irish Defence Journal" May 1975 plus "An Saighdiu irí n: Journal of the  €30.00 
 Irish Model Soldier Society" x5 issues 1971/2, Vol 1 Nos 2, 3, 4, 5 (back cover cut into) & 6. 
   Mainly fine.  (6) 

 108 Garda Siochana miniature medals: Golden Jubilee 1972 and Long Service.  Both ef with  €35.00 
 ribbons.  (2) 

 109 "A Most Delightful Station: The British Army on the Curragh of Kildare 1855-1922" Con  €25.00 
 Costello 1996 hardcover with dust jacket 430 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 110 "AVFs in Irish Service since 1922 from the National Army to the Irish Defence Forces"  €30.00 
 Ralph A Riccio 2010 large format softcover 224 pages, illustrations in colour & b/w of  
 armoured fighting vehicles.  Fine. 

 111 Catholic Total Abstinence League medal, white metal, St Patrick on reverse.  Fine. €20.00 

 112 France.  Bronze medallion for visit of American Legion to France 1927, obv Farmer &  €25.00 
 American soldier shaking hands "Pour Toujours", rev Fleet of Ships & Arc de Triomphe  
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 "Visite de l'American Legion en France Septembre MCMXXVII".  Fine. 

 113 World War II campaign stars: 1939-1945 star, France & Germany star, Italy star, Africa  €75.00 
 star, Bjurma star, Atlantic star & Pacific star, all wigth ribbons.  Very fine.  (7) 

 114 Medal.  "The Hunter Improvement Society" bronze medal with suspension loop, obv. three  €25.00 
 horses, rev mounted rider with hounds / 1907.  43mm dia, ef. 

  

  CIGARETTE CARDS 

 115 Cigarette cards.  Wills "Association Footballers" 1936 set of 50 stuck down in printed Wills  €30.00 
 album.  Fine.  (50) 

 116 Cigarette Cards.  Sets and part sets in printed albums: Wills "Radio Celebrities" 1st series  €45.00 
 complete, 2nd series 48/50, "The Reign of King George V" complete, Players "National  
 Flags & Arms" 46/50, "Motor Cars" 46/50, Carreras "Popular Personalities" 43/50, and  
 Typhoo Tea "Wonder Cities of the World" 9/25.  Mainly fine.  (7 albums) 

 117 Trade cards.  Castrol "Series of Famous (Motorcycle) Riders"1956 set of 19.  Fine.  (18) €30.00 

 118 Trade Cards.  Topps NFL American Footballers: 1978 series x2, 1982 series x17, 1983  €25.00 
 series x61, 1984 series x39.  Fine.  (119) 

  

  EPHEMERA: Ireland (by date) 

 121 "The Picture of Dublin or Stranger's Guide to the Irish Metropolis" publ William Curry  €70.00 
 1835 softcover 352 pages, missing some plates.  Covers rounded, good. 

 122 "Sketches of the Irish Bar" Vol I Richard Lalor Sheil MP 1854 hardcover 388 pages, foxing, €25.00 
  binding loose, good, also three booklets: "The Association of Irish Jurists"  1963, "Opticians 
  Act 1956 Rules 1977", "The Honourable Society of King's Inns" Daire Hogan 1987.  (4) 

 123 Schedule of deeds 1778 to 1865 relating to Co Down estate of Rt Hon Ion T Hamilton,  €30.00 
 Baron Holmpatrick, 8 pages manuscript detailing dates of each deed, names of parties etc.   

 124 "The Early Life of Henry Grattan" publ Gill & Son 1878 softcover 23 pages.  A little foxing,  €20.00 
 very good. 

 125 "The Rights of Ireland to Political Freedom" TES 1879 softcover 82 pages.  Very good. €20.00 

 126 19th century scrapbook of Miss M Craven with much newspaper clippings, pictures, scraps €45.00 
  etc.  Untidy, very good. 

 127 "A History of Our Own Times" Justin McCarthy MP 1882 in four volumes hardcover, history €75.00 
  of Great Britain 1837-1880, many chapters relate to Ireland, also Peel's administration,  
 Disraeli, Crimean War, American Civil War, 1365 pages.  Biding loosened on some, very good. 
 128 Four pamphlets published by Catholic Truth Society of Ireland: "Daniel O'Connell" Rev  €40.00 
 John Curry 20 pages, "Rory O'Moore" MJ Mullane 32 pages, "Patrick Sarsfield Earl of  
 Lucan" Rev William Moran 44 pages, and "The Cruise of Erin's Hope or Gun-Running in  
 '67" MJ Mullane 32 pages.  Fine.  (4) 

 129 "The Life of Father Charles of the Congregation of the Most Holy Cross & Passion of Our  €25.00 
 L.ord Jesus Christ" Rev Father Austin 1893 hardbound red cloth gilt title, and "The Life of  
 St Patrick" William Canon Fleming 1905 hardbound green cloth.  Very good & good.  (2) 

 130 "Ballads of a Country Boy" Seumas MacManus 1905 Gill, "The Four Winds of Eirinn: Poems €25.00 
  of Ethna Carbery" ed Seumas MacManus 1906 Gill,  "Poems of Passion" Ella Wheeler  
 Wilcox 1912 Gay & Hancock London, all small format hardcover.  Very good.  (3) 

 131 "Songs of Oriel" Shane Leslie 1908 hardcover, "Sea Spray: Verses and Translations" TW  €30.00 
 Rolleston 1909 softcover, "Selected Poems of Oscar Wilde" 1913 publ Methuen hardcover,  
 "It's an Old Irish Custom" Olivia Robertson 1953 hardcover with dust jacket.  Very good to  

 132 Empire Theatre, Dame Street.  Two small posters, 1915 revue "What's Yours?" and 1920 variety  €40.00 
 show incl tenor Bettino Cappelli.  Heavy folds & edge faults, very good.  (2) 

 133 "Little White Roads and other Poems" Hugh A MacArtan 1917 Heath Cranton London,  €30.00 
 "Poems by PH Pearse" 1918 Maunsel, "Ulster Songs and Ballads" Padric Gregory 1920  
 Talbot Press Dublin.  All hardcover with dust jackets, very good.  (3) 
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 134 "The Downfall of Parliamentarianism: a retrospect for the accounting day"  William O'Brien €25.00 
  MP 1918 publ by Maunsell, softcover 62 pages.  Fine. 

 135 "The Story of the Irish Citizen Army" P O Cathasaigh (Sean O'Casey) 1919 grey card covers  €50.00 
 72 pages.  Fine. 

 136 "Three Years Hard Labour" address delivered to Irish Society of Oxford University 1924  €20.00 
 by Kevin O'Higgind TD, foreword by Eoin MacNeill, card covers 16 pages.  Some foxing,  fine 

 137 "King & Constitution" c1926 Fianna Fail pamphlet no 2 by Frank Gallagher 32 pages.  Fine. €20.00 

 138 International Subscription Concerts programmes 1926-1939.  Mainly fine.  (32) €30.00 

 139 "Tramway Guide to Dublin & Suburbs" issued by Dublin United Tramways Co c 1930, folds  €20.00 
 out to map showing routes.  Fine. 

 140 "Saorstat Eireann Irish Free State Official Handbook" 1932 hardback with decorated  €90.00 
 covers 150 pages, illustrations by Paul Henry, Sean O'Sullivan, Maurice MacGonigal, Harry  
 Kernoff & others, map in folder at back.  Fine. 

 141 Fianna Fa il pamphlet ""the Way to Peace outlined by Eamon de Valera" speech delivered in €20.00 
  Dail Eireann 1934, paper covers 39 pages.  Fine. 

 142 "The Way that I Went" R LL Praeger 1939 revised edition hardcover with dust jacket 394  €35.00 
 pages, fold-out map at back.  Very good. 

 143 "Leabhar na hEireann: Irish Year Book, Reconstruction Number" 1942 ed Alasdair Mac  €20.00 
 Ca ba softcover 112 pages.  Very good. 

 144 Gate Theatre programmes 1943-1993 x20, mainly fine.  (20) €30.00 

 145 Gaiety Theatre programmes 1940s/1980s.  Mainly fine.  (32) €35.00 

 146 Robert Gibbings.  Two first editions: "Lovely is the Lee" 1945 and "Sweet Cork of Thee"  €20.00 
 1951, both hardcover with dust jackets.  Very good & fine.  (2) 

 147 "Timthire na Toirbhirte: Presentation Record" Presentation Brothers 1946 softcover 176  €20.00 
 pages.  Very good. 

 148 Automobile Association Irish Members Annual Handbook for 1947/48, 1956, 1958/59,  €20.00 
 1959/60, 1960/61, 1972/73, 1986/87, 1990/91.  Good to fine.  (8) 

 149 "Limerick Official Guide" 1947 softcover 64 pages plus adverts, also 1950 programme for  €25.00 
 Limerick Citizens' Regatta.  Fine.  (2) 
 150 "An Sle ibhtea nach" Mount Mellary College Year Book1947 fine, also "Amhaircleabhair  €30.00 
 Chnuic Mhellerí " Mount Mellary Album illustrated, cover loose.  (2) 

 151 Travel Guides.  "Munster" & "Leinster" both by Ruth Farrer & Archie Turnbull 1951,  €35.00 
 Waterford Official Guide by Bord Failte 1955, "This is Waterford" 1962/3 Green Guide,  
 Waterford Official Guide 1967, also "Shadows of the Past: a photographic stroll through  
 old Waterford" Waterford Civic Trust 2005.  Fine.  (6) 

 152 Roscrea.  Programmes for plays etc: 1952 "Family Secrets", 1955 card Operatic Society  €30.00 
 "The Count of Luxembourg", 1957 Operatic Society "See How They Run", 1957  
 Temperance Hall Players "Paul Twyning", 1958 Muintir na Tire Drama Group "Drama at  
 Inish", 1959 Operatic Society "My Wife's Family", also complete typescript script of “Knocknagow” 
 Very good.  (7)  

 153 Co Tipperary.  1953 programme for Organ Recital at St Cronan's Church Roscrea for  €30.00 
 formal opening of new organ, "Link-Up: a newsletter of Nenagh's activities" 1978 publ by  
 Nenagh AFC, "A Chronology of Thurles 580-1978"JM Kennedy 1978 revised edition 112  
 pages.  Fine.  (3) 

 154 Irish Concerts in England.  Programmes for 1955 Irish National Concert St Patrick's Night  €30.00 
 Liverpool, and 1960 Irish Concert Birmingham.   Fine.  (2) 

 155 Dublin & Kingstown Railway.  Three coloured prints reproducing 19th century engravings  €50.00 
 by A. Nichol, framed under glass: views from Martello Tower, Footbridge at Seapoint &  
 from Blackrock.  Fine.  (3) 

 156 Transport.  1962 CIE Annual Report, 1978 CIE Report on Dublin Passenger Transport  €20.00 
 System, 1999 CIE announcement of Dublin Light Rail System Tallaght to Connolly Station,  
 cardboard model of LUAS.  Fine.  (4) 
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 157 "An Be al Bocht" Myles na gCopaleen 1964 3rd edition hardcover (in Irish) and "The Poor  €25.00 
 Mouth" Picador paperback 1978.  Very good.  (2) 

 158 "Everyman: an annual religio-cultural review"  No 1 1968 & No 2 1969, large format  €30.00 
 softcover 156 & 168 pages, contributors include John B Keane, Michael Longley, Seamus  
 Heaney, Derek Mahon, Eugene McCabe, Bruce Arnold, Ron Delaney.  Very good.  (2) 

 159 Two National Gallery publications.  "Icons: The Natasha Allen Collection" David & Tamara  €25.00 
 Talbot Rice 1968 and "James Arthur O'Connor" James Hutchinson 1986, both softcover  
 with colour & b/w illustrations.  Fine.  (2) 

 160 "Death Sails the Shannon: The Tragic Story of the Colleen Bawn - The Facts and the Fiction" €25.00 
  W McLysaght & Clifford Sigerson 1970 softcover 184 pages illustrated.  Minor edge wear,  
 very good. 

 161 "The Liberties of Dublin: Its history, people and future" ed Elgy Gillespie 1973 large format €20.00 
  softcover 120 pages.  Fine. 

 162 "Hunting in Ireland: An Historical & Geographical Analysis" Colin A Lewis 1975 hardcover  €45.00 
 with dust jacket 187 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 163 "The Automobile Treasury of Ireland" Finbarr Corry 1979 hardcover with dustjacket 208  €20.00 
 pages illustrated ex library.  Fine. 

 164 Co Kerry.  "Castleisland: Church and People" Rev Kieran O'Shea paperback 1981 68 pages  €30.00 
 & fold-out map, "Sneem: The Knot in the Ring" TE Stoakley 1986 2nd enlarged edition  
 softcover 140 pages.  Fine.  (2) 

 165 "Motor Makers in Ireland "John Moore 1982 large format hardcover with dust jacket 165  €20.00 
 pages illustrated. 

 166 "Anne Deane 1834-1905: An Ideal Woman?" Margaret Garvey 2012 softcover 84 pages.   €28.00 
 Fine. 
 167 Irish Aviation.  "Green is my Sky" AA Quigley 1983 softcover 227 pages, "Tony Ryan:  €25.00 
 Ireland's Aviator" Richard Aldous 2013 hardcover with dust jacket 272 pages illustrated,  
 and "Aviation Disasters: The World's Major Civil Airliner Crashes since 1950" David Gero  
 1994 hardcover with dust jacket 224 pages illustrated.  Fine.  (3) 

 168 "The Christy Moore Songbook" softcover 1984, introduction by Donal Lunny 142 pages,  €25.00 
 "In Dublin's Fair City" Walton Songs Book 1 softcover 64 pages.  Fine.  (2) 
 169 Noel Purcell.  1984 souvenir programme for Variety Club of Ireland Tent 41 Tribute at  €25.00 
 Burlington Hotel.  Fine, 

 170 "Irish Political Documents 1916-1949" Arthur Mitchell & Padraig O Snodaigh 1985  €20.00 
 paperback 254 pages.  Fine. 

 171 U2.  "The Joshua Tree" tour souvenir programme 1986 large format softcover 56 pages  €25.00 
 with many illustrations.  Fine. 

 172 "Joe Murphy: Ringsend Boatbuilder & Master Shipwright"  Jim Cooke Ringsend Technical  €20.00 
 Institute 1989 softcover unpaginated illustrated.  Fine. 

 173 "Dundalk: Images & Impressions" compiled by Maureen Wilson, Noel Ross & Patrick E  €50.00 
 Power 1989 large format hardcover 103 pages illustrated, signed by all three authors.   

 174 "The Love Story of WB Yeats & Maud Gonne" Margery Brady 1990 softcover 128 pages,  €30.00 
 some underlining, signed and inscribed by the author,  "A Pocket Biography of Yeats"  
 Fiona Biggs 2017 hardcover 255 pages.  Fine.  (2) 

 175 "A History of Portarlington Generating Station & Clonsast Bog Development" Richard J  €30.00 
 Mullins 1991 large format softcover 77 pages illustrated, signed by the author.  Fine. 

 176 Five hardback first editions:  "Emily's Shoes" Dermot Bolger 1992, "Room for a Single  €30.00 
 Lady" Clare Boylan 1997, "A Bit on the Side" 2004 &  "Cheating at Canasta" 2007, both  
 William Trevor, "The Deportees" Roddy Doyle 2007.  Fine.  (5) 

 177 "Cork's Early Buses: the story of Southern Motorways and its times" WA Swanton 1992  €24.00 
 softcover 72 pages.  Fine. 

 178 Co Donegal.  "Rambles Around the Finn" David Kelly 1993 softcover 104 pages illustrated.  €30.00 
   Fine.   

 178A "Irish Family History" Journal of Irish Family History Society x8 volumes: 1993, 1994,  €90.00 
 1996, 1999 x2, 2000, 2001 & 2003.  Fine.  (8) 
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 179 "The Irish Narrow Gauge Railway: A Pictorial History" Vol 1 Cork to Cavan and Vol 2 The  €20.00 
 Ulster Lines, by Tom Ferris 1993 large format hardcover illustrated.  Fine.  (2) 

 180 "The Day Michael Collins was Shot" Meda Ryan 1994, "Michael Collins: The Secret File" ed  €25.00 
 ATQ Stewart 1997 with facsimiles of RIC documents on Collins, both paperback, and  
 "Michael Collins: A Life" James Mackay 1996 hardcover with dust jacket.  Fine.  (3) 

 181 Sort-lived weekly newspaper.  "The Leader" No 1 Nov 2nd 1995 and last edition No 22 4th  €25.00 
 April 1996.  Two complete newspapers.  Fine. 

 182 Irish First Editions.  "The Sea" John Banville 2005, "Blank Pages and other stories" Bernard €60.00 
  McLaverty 2021, signed by author, "The Dead School" Patrick McCabe 1995, all hardcover  
 with dust jackets.  Fine.  (3) 

 183 Irish True Crime paperbacks:  "Bad Fellas" Paul Williams 2011 signed by author, "Hard  €50.00 
 Cases: True Stories of Irish Crime" Gene Kerrigan 1996, "The Black Widow: The Catherine  
 Nevin Story"  Niamh O'Connor 2000, "The Killing of Fr Niall Molloy" Maresa Fagan 2022,  
 "Ring of Death: Famous Kerry Murders"  Anthony Galvin 2013, "Gilligan: The Mob Boss  
 who changed the face of organised crime" Paul Williams 2021, "Crime Ink: interviews with  
 notorious criminals" Jason O'Toole 2009.  Fine.  (7) 

 184 "The Lost Theatres of Dublin" Philip B Ryan 1998 softcover 240 pages illustrated.  Fine. €25.00 

 185 "John Joe O'Brien: Commandant John Joe O'Brien" Stan D O'Brien undated paperback 371  €20.00 
 pages, covers  service in IRA during War of Independence and subsequently.  Fine. 

 186 "The Irish Brandy Houses of Eighteenth Century France" LM Cullen 2000 hardcover with  €20.00 
 dust jacket 244 pages.  Fine. 

 187 "Ireland's Premier Coachbuilder: The story of coachbuilding firm John Hutton & Sons  €24.00 
 Dublin" Jim Cooke undated softcover 66 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 188 Co Tyrone.  "Muintirevlin Remembers: the history of the people around the Old Cross"  €20.00 
 2000 softcover 297 pages illustrated.  Fine. 
 189 "Ireland's Ancient East" Carsten Krieger 2017, "Ghosts of the Faithful Departed" David  €35.00 
 Creedon 2011, both softcover, and "Yeats' Landscapes: Travels with Yeats"  photos by  
 Virgine Amant 2000 hardcover with dust jacket, owner’s name excised, all larger format  
 with copious colour illustrations.  Fine.  (3) 

 190 "Iona: Ireland's First Commercial Airline" Michael Traynor 2004 large format hardcover  €25.00 
 with dust jacket 356 pages with colour and b/w illustrations.  Fine. 

 191 "Now" Brendan Kennelly 2006  first edition softcover 104 pages, signed by the poet on  €45.00 
 half-title page,  Fine. 

 192 "Last Words: Letters and Statements of the Leaders executed after the Rising at Easter  €25.00 
 1916" Piaras Mac Lochlann 2006 softcover 217bpages.  Fine. 

 193 "Michael Collins" Parts 1 & 2 Tim Pat Coogan 2006 hardcover with dust jackets, in "Great  €40.00 
 Biographies" series publ by Paperview for Irish Independent.  Fine. 

 194 "Louis le Brocquy Portrait Heads" 2006 hardcover with dust jacket publ by National  €20.00 
 Gallery of Ireland 80 pages.  Fine. 

 195 "Dublin 4: Sandymount, Donnybrook, Ballsbridge, Ringsend" Paintings by Tom Roche, text  €110.00 
 by Ken Finlay 2007 hardcover 96 pages, 26 full-page illustrations, signed by both authors  
 on title page.  Very fine. 

 196 Castleknock College Chronicle 2007 softcover 232 pages illustrated.  Fine. €20.00 

 197 "The Irish Labour Party 1922-73" Niamh Puirse il 2007 hardcover with dustjacket 400  €45.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 198 "History of the Wexford Catholic Young Men's Society 1855-2008" Vol I Michael A  €30.00 
 O'Rourke 2008 large format softcover 296 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 199 "Beneath the Poulaphuca Reservoir: the 1939 Poulaphuca Survey of the lands flooded by  €50.00 
 the Liffey Reservoir Scheme" edited by Christiaan Corlett publ by Government Stationery  
 Office 2008 large format hardcover with dust jacket 352 pages, many illustrations.  Fine. 

 200 "Westlife: Our Story" with Martin Roach 2008 paperback 305 pages, colour plates, signed  €110.00 
 on title page by all four members of the band.  Fine 
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 201 "Senator Kathleen A Browne 1876-1943: Patriot, Politician & Practical Farmer" Mary  €20.00 
 McAuliffe 2008 hardcover with dust jacket 126 pages.  Fine. 

 202 "In The Tracks of the West Clare Railway" Eddie Lenihan 2008 paperback 319 pages,  €22.00 
 signed by the author.  Fine. 

 203 "Amuzing Grace: the official biography" Brendan Grace with Tara King 2009 softcover 228  €25.00 
 pages illustrated, signed by Grace on title page.  Fine. 

 204 Limerick.  "Between the Three Bridges" 2009 and "Who's Sorry Now? 1962-69 A Memoir"  €25.00 
 2010, both hardcover by PJ Taylor.  Fine.  (2) 

 205 "Beyond the Sea: Memoirs of an Irish Radio Officer" Jack Lynch 2010 hardcover with dust  €28.00 
 jacket 371 pages.  Fine. 

 206 "Ireland: A History" Thomas Bartlett 2010 large format hardcover with dust jacket 625  €25.00 
 pages illustrated.  Slight water staining to top of first 15 pages, otherwise fine. 

 207 "A History of St Peter's National School, Bolton Street, Drogheda, including the wider  €24.00 
 Church of Ireland community" Richard Gerrard 2011 large format hardcover 440 pages,  
 illustrations in colour and b/w.  Fine. 

 208 "Ballsbridge Then and Now" Hugh Oram 2012 hardcover with dust jacket 96 pages  €20.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 209 "Con Houlihan's Ireland: the lost essays" series of five 32-page supplements to Irish  €25.00 
 Independent Feb/Mar 2013.  Folded, fine. (5) 

 210 "House Full: an affectionate look back at the old cinemas and theatres of Limerick" Joe  €70.00 
 Coleman 2014 large format softcover 184 pages illustrated.  Signed by author on title  
 page.  Fine. 
 211 "Wexford's Wild Heritage" Alan Maguire, Christopher Wilson & Don Conroy 2014 large  €25.00 
 format hardcover with dust jacket 80 pages with colour illustrations. Minor nicks to jacket.  

 212 "Deansgrange Cemetery & The Easter Rising" Ray Bateson 2015 hardcover with dust cover €20.00 
  272 pages illustrated.  Fine,. 

 213 "Walking through the Rising from Bolton Street Tech to the Four Courts and Back" Tom  €55.00 
 Murphy, Sean O'Hogain, Tom Power & Les Smith 2016 softcover 52 pages covering actions 
  of Ist Battalion of the Irish Volunteers in North Inner City Dublin 1916.  Fine. 

 214 "An Illustrated History of the Irish Revolution 1916-1923" Michael B Barry 2020  €90.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 368 pages copious illustrations.  Fine. 

 215 "Locomotives of the Great Southern & Western Railway" Jeremy Clements, Michael  €24.00 
 McMahon & Alan O'Rourke 2020 large format hardcover 282 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

  

  EPHEMERA: World 

 216 Three film biographies: "Clint Eastwood" Richard Schickel 1997 paperback, "Richard  €28.00 
 Harris: Raising Hell & Reaching for Heaven" Joe Jackson 2022, " "Paul Newman: The  
 extraordinary life of an ordinary man" based on Stewart Stern interviews 2022, last two  
 hardcover with dust jackets.  Fine.  (3) 

 217 "The Sphere" illustrated newspaper January to April 1902 bound in green boards.  A few  €50.00 
 Illustrations cut out, very good.  Heavy. 

 218 Little Theatre, Strand, programme for "Dracula" by Hamilton Deane, adapted from Bram  €20.00 
 Stoker's novel.  Folded, very good. 

 219 1935 literature from National Declaration Committee incl paper banner, "Peace or War"  €25.00 
 flyers, ballot form "Should Britain remain a member of League of Nations?" etc.  (7) 

 220 Meccano Magazine x23 issues 1950/53.  Belfast-Dublin-Cork "Enterprise" train on front of  €20.00 
 June 1951.  Some staple rust, very good to fine.  (23) 

 221 UK, Motoring.  Colour caricature portraits of Racing Drivers by Sallon of The Daily Mirror  €20.00 
 dated 1956, including Mike Hawthorne and Ronnie Adams of Northern Ireland.  (12) 

 222 "Old Motor" monthly magazine, first four issues, Jan - Apr 1963, publ by North London  €20.00 
 Artists, softcover, each issue 36 pages.  Fine.  (4) 

 223 Motoring.  MGBGT first sales brochure 1965.  Fine. €20.00 
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 224 UK, Motoring.  1966 Profile Publications booklets: No 4 Jaguar XK Series, No 15 MG  €20.00 
 Magnette K3, No 23 Fiat Tipo 508S, each 12 pages with colour & b/w illustrations  Fine.  (3) 

 225 "Motoring Life" magazine x4 issues, 1966/68, incl 1967 Buyers Guide Parts 172.  Very  €20.00 
 good.  (4) 

 226 "The Greatest Show on Earth: Live Aid" Peter Hillmore, introduction by Bob Geldof 1985  €35.00 
 large format softcover 192 pages with many colour illustrations.  Fine. 

 227 Motoring.  Sales brochures for 1970s/90s Peugeot incl 104, 204, 205, 304, 305, 309, 404,  €50.00 
 405, 504, 505, 605, also Irish price list.  (26) 

 228 Motoring.  Sales brochures for Opel 1970s/90s incl Rekord, Ascona, Commodore, Manta  €25.00 
 plus 1992 Irish price list.  Fine.  (8) 

 229 Motoring.  Sales brochures for BMW 1970s/90s incl  520, 16023 series, 2002, 3.0 CSL,  €25.00 
 1992 range, 1973 Irish price list.  Fine.  (7) 

 230 Motoring.  Colour sales brochures for Volvo 1970s/90s incl 264, 340, 360, 343, 345, S40,  €35.00 
 440, 460, 1978 Irish price list.  Mainly fine.  (13) 

 231 Motoring.  Colour sales brochures for Fiat 1970s/90s inc 124, 126, 127, 128, 130, 131,  €75.00 
 Uno, Tipo, Regata, 132, Argenta etc, also 1980 Irish price list.  Fine.  (52) 

  

  POSTCARDS 

 232 Advertising.  1904 postman holding letter "When you order Guinness' Stout insist on  €25.00 
 getting the genuine E&J Burke's Bottling" used Dublin 1904, Uí  Breasail Grand Irish Fete  
 pictorial card with printed advert on back used 1911.  Fine.  (2) 
 233 Aircraft.  1960s/80s group of Aer Lingus cards, also Dublin Airport panoramic, Shannon  €35.00 
 Airport x2, Irish Air Corps x5 etc, plus world selection incl airlines, signed Concorde cards  
 x3, modern repro war planes etc.  Some duplication, fine.  (27 Irish, 50+ world) 

 234 1903 Gordon Bennett Motor Race.  Eight cards of competitors with cars and on of Gordon  €40.00 
 Bennett trophy, plus 16 reproductions of competitors, course and race.  Fine.  (9+16) 

 235 Political.  "Carrickfergus Castle under Home Rule" humorous coloured card by Valentines.   €20.00 
 Fine unused. 

 236 1916 Rising Leaders incl Sean Connolly, Thomas MacDonagh, Edward Daly, William Pearse, €75.00 
  Michael Mallin, Francis Sheehy Skeffington,  MacCurtain/McSwiney/Quirke, Lewis Gaol  
 Chapel, 1930s map of Ireland, 1966 Post Office folder commemorating Rising etc.  Mixed  
 condition, fair to fine.  (22) 

 237 Political range, mostly modern but includes original Ceannt, Irish War News & Unveiling  €40.00 
 Parnell Monument, note 1969 First Dail used as maximum card, much Northern Ireland  
 1970s/80s Republican propaganda cards etc.  Fine.  (65) 

 238 Co Cavan. Better topo lot with RC Cathedral Cavan Town, Courthouse, The Lodge Virginia,  €30.00 
 Protestant Church Arva, Main Street Ballyjamesduff, Lacken Lake.  Fine.  (6) 

 239 Cos. Clare & Tipperary.  Modern 1960s/80s group, mainly by John Hinde, incl  €25.00 
 Ballyvaughan, Burren, Aillwee Caves, Bunratty Castle & Folk Park, Nenagh, Clonmel, Cahir  
 Castle, Rock of Cashel etc.  Used, mainly fine.  (37) 

 240 Mixed lot with Cork incl Shandon Church, Patrick Street x3, Washington Street, Grand  €30.00 
 Parade, Cobh Esplanade, Dunkerron Castle Kenmare, also  Valentia Island, Killarney x9, and  
 range of Irish Life & Humour x15 (note Greenore RSO cancel on one).  Very good to fine.  (41)   

 241 Cos. Cork & Kerry.  1960s/80s John Hinde range with Youghal, Blarney, Patrick's Bridge,  €30.00 
 Dursey Head, Bantry, Crookhaven, Skibbereen, Jury's Hotel, Ballyheigue, Killarney,  
 Waterville, Fenit, Glenbeigh, Ballinskelligs etc.  Some duplication, mainly fine.  (92) 

 242 Dublin.   1960s group in album pages, PC or Hinde, incl O'Connell Street, Busaras aerial  €30.00 
 view, GPO aerial view, Custom House, also set of 12 sepia cards of St Teresa's Carmelite  
 Church Clarendon Street.  Fine.  (32) 

 243 Dublin, mainly.  Good range with Catholic Emancipation 1929 x2, Eucharistic Congress  €35.00 
 1932 x4, all real photo, 1907 Exhibition x3, 1909 South American Missionary Exhibition,  
 1953 RDS Horse Show advertising card, Our Lady's Hospice Harold's Cross, Canal &  
 Barracks at Clanbrassil Bridge, Kingstown x2, Glasnevin Entrance, Skerries x2, also much  
 Dublin city centre, Phoenix Park etc.  Mainly fine.  (46) 
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 244 Dublin.  1960s/80s range by John Hinde with much city centre incl Christ Church, Stephens €30.00 
  Green, Trinity College, GPO, Kilmainham Jail, Hapenny Bridge, also Phoenix Park, Howth,  
 Royal Marine Hotel, MV Munster, MV Lady Patricia, Tara Towers Hotel etc.  Mainly fine.   

 245 Cos. Galway & Mayo.  1960s/80s group by John Hinde with Ballinasloe, Aran Islands,  €35.00 
 Galway City, Renvyle, Tuam, Leenane, Knock Shrine etc x14, Airport, Mulrany, Westport,  
 Achill etc. Mainly used, mainly fine.  (100+) 

 246 Small topo group with Celbridge RC Church, Celbridge Main Street, Convent of Mercy Naas, €30.00 
  Maynooth RC Church, Maynooth College, Ashbourne view from distance, Ashbourne  
 Grammar School, Peter Street Drogheda real photo, Main Street Cootehill.  Fine.  (13) 

 247 Small topo group with Strandhill Bay real photo, Castle Street Sligo, Charlestown Square  €30.00 
 (Co Mayo), Castle Street Ballyshannon, Bunree River Ballina, Claremorris Convent, Achill,  
 Mount Mellary, Clonmel real phot x3 (West Gate, Gladstone Street, Parnell Street).  Fine.   (18) 

 248 Mixed lot of 1960s/80s mainly John Hinde with Co Sligo (Mullaghmore, Enniscrone,  €30.00 
 Ballincar Hotel, Glencar, Sligo Park Hotel), Monaghan Town, Co Antrim (Whiterock,  
 Portrush), Derry City, Co Cavan (Killykeen, Virginia, Cavan Town), Co Donegal (Donegal  
 Castle, Dungloe, Downings, Glengesh Pass, Carrigart Hotel, Killybegs, Bundoran) etc. (56) 
 249 Mixed lot of John Hinde cards 1960s/80s with Co Waterford (Ardree Hotel, Tramore,  €35.00 
 Lismore, Dungarvan, Waterford Glass), Co Wicklow (Glendalough, Clara, Powerscourt),  
 Kilkenny, Drogheda Viaduct, Co Westmeath (Athlone, Mullingar), Co Longford (Ardagh,  
 Longford Town), Co Kildare (Athy, Castletown House, Japanese Gardens), Co Wexford  
 (Courtown, Hook Head, Fethard-on-Sea, Kelly's Hotel, Rosslare, Marlfield House, Ardamine etc 
 Mainly used, fine.  (73)  

 250 Small topo group with Main Street Arklow, Wicklow Town RC Church & Protestant Church,  €25.00 
 Bray incl Maun Street, King Edward Road, Quinsboro Road, Enniscorthy Market Square &  
 Castle, New Ross Bridge, Tramore etc.  Mainly fine.  (24) 

 251 Mixed topographical lot with Portrush real photo, Belfast (Hazelwood, Queen's University,  €30.00 
 Donegall Square, Castle Junction, High Street), Warrenpoint, Church Street Holywood,  
 Portadown High Street real photo, Narrowwater Warrenpoint real photo, Shane's Castle,  
 Londonderry etc.  Mainly fine.  (34) 

 252 Belize, British Honduras group incl Fire Brigade, Coufrt House, Regent Street, Maya Village, €25.00 
  War Memorial, also Ostende, Dieppe, Slouthern Germany etc.  Fine.  (23) 

 253 Isle of Man collection in three albums with Map, Boat leaving Dublin, Main Street Peel real  €100.00 
 photo, Douglas promenades, Kursaal, Cunningham's Holiday Camp, Ramsey aerial view,  
 Masonic Parade Ramsey real photo, Kirk Braddan open air service, Ronaldsway airport,  
 Shipping x40 incl "Viking", "Mona's Queen", "Peel Castle", "King Orry" etc, TT Races x20,  
 Modern repro x70 incl air, road & sea disasters.  Mainly fine.  (c600) 

 254 UK topo cards incl London x10 coloured views of centre, Shrewsbury x5 incl 2 real photo, €25.00 
  Arnside x6 sepia, Bridgnorth etc.  Fine.  (24) 

 255 USA.  Good range incl Alabama cotton pickers, New Orleans cotton bales, laden steamboat,  €25.00 
 French Market, Old Slave Block, Lafayette Square, Plantation Villa etc.  Fine unused.  (16) 

 256 USA.  Nice Yukon group with Carcross and White Horse both real photo, and 8 by Curt  €30.00 
 Tech of Dawson, White Pass scenes.  Fine.  (10) 

 257 West Africa.  Album stated to be collected by Dr Stafford Johnson 1914 with ethnic types & €40.00 
  groups, Senegal, Gambia, Sierra Leone, street views of Bathurst x20, Freetown x9 and  
 Conakry x16 incl port.  Fine.  (78) 

  

  STAMPS & POSTAL HISTORY 

 258 Imperf 1d red on covers.  1842 entire with Maltese cross cancel, Cookstown receiver, 1844 €25.00 
  entire with Maltese cross cancel, Dublin diamond dater and Cookstown drds on back,  
 1848 cover with "65" diamond cancel backstamped Belturbet drds in blue & Chester  
 receiving cds, 1851 cover to Ireland (addressee excised) from London with straightline  
 Islington EO, EK/1851 in circle, London dater in red and Carlow drds in blue, all on back Good.  (4) .   

 259 Mixed lot of covers etc, mainly to Ireland with 1869 from France & three 1871/75 from  €35.00 
 UK, all with H&K PACt split ring cds on back, four WWI postcards "On Active Service" with  
 field censor handstamps (hexagonal x2, oval & triangular), 1940 cover from UK with  
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 British censor tape, 1941 from Canada with British censor tape, 1935 cover from UK with  
 "Cover Found Open" sealing tape, GV registered envelope 4 ½d x2, Irish 5d registered  
 envelope, a few postcards incl 1899 from Hohenzollern and 1903 from Gold Coast.  Very  

 260 Irish Official Mail.  Collection of covers written-up on pages incl OHMS, Rialtas overprinted,  €75.00 
 Saorstat Eireann, good variety of Government Department cachets etc.  Some covers loose. 
   (c100) 

 261 Railway postmarks.  Nine post cards with RSO cds cancels: Helen's Bay Co Down 1903,  €30.00 
 Kilkee Co Clare 1904 transit cds, Tullow Co Carlow 1912, Maynooth 1916, Ballybunion Co  
 Kerry x5, all 1909.  Fine.  (9) 

 262 Postmarks on picture postcards: Thurles TO 1904, Warrenpoint SO Co Down 1907,  €20.00 
 Castletownroche SO Co Cork 1907, Ballingarry SO Co Limerick 1907, Gort SO Co Galway  
 1909, Dunlavin SO Co Wicklow 1910, all nice cds cancels on EVII halfpenny stamps.  Fine.  (6)  

 263 Three postcards with Christmas Day cancels: Ealing W 1905, Kilkenny 1906 and Dublin  €15.00 
 machine 1918.  Very good.  (3) 

 264 Railway postmark.  Picture postcard of Castle Ruins Roscommon used 1908 with fine  €20.00 
 "M.G.W.T.P.O / UP / DAY" cds.  Fine. 
 265 Censored mail.  1940s covers to Ireland with censor handstamps and tape from Austria x2, €50.00 
  Canada x3, France, Germany x3, Italy x4, Netherlands Indies, Spain x2, UK x3, also 1919  
 from Army Post Office, and Spanish Civil War from Spain x2.  Some roughly opened, good  
 variety of markings.  Good to fine.  (22) 

 266 Aviation.  1945 cover from Cork to Sweden with scarce cachet boxed "OAT" in red,  €40.00 
 incomplete strike, but legible.  Very good. 

 267 Group of illustrated covers cancelled St Patrick's Day 1956 to 1971, illustrations feature  €40.00 
 Irish castles by Staehle.  Fine.  (12) 

 268 Maritime.  Group of leaves written up by Norah Wright with covers bearing cachets of  €35.00 
 ships visiting Dublin 1968/70 incl Royal Danish "Moen", Italian "Amerigo Vespucci", cruise  
 ship "Saga Fjord", HMCS "Saguenay", SS "Statendam",  also Sealink & B&I maiden crossings,  
 Asgard Sail Training ship, QEII etc.  Fine.  (28) 

 269 Box with covers mainly United Nations Force in Cyprus from contingents of Finland,  €100.00 
 Austria, Australia & New Zealand, Sweden, Canada, Denmark, Ireland with good variety of  
 cachets and some mail to Cyprus, also some Cyprus fdcs, UNIFIL etc.  Mainly fine.  (300+) 

 270 The Queen's Regiment set of 9 labels on individual airletters cancelled Field Post Office 770 €30.00 
  25 Jul 1980 with cachet of 2nd Battalion North Armagh-East Tyrone, also um sheet of 9. Fine.  (10)   

 271 Political Overprint.  1971 Ulster Paintings 3p overprinted "Saoirse Eireann / Fight for /  €30.00 
 United Ireland / 1916-1971", and another with double overprint one inverted, plus proof  
 of overprint with IRPO handstamp on reverse.  Fine.  (3) 

 272 Political Overprints.  "Dail Uladh 1971" on Northern Ireland regional 3p single, plus pair  €35.00 
 with overprint shifted to left, plus proof pair of overprint with IRPO handstamp on reverse, 
  also "Support Sinn Fein" on 2 ½p regional plus proof pair of overprint with IRPO  
 handstamp on reverse.  Fine.  ((5) 

 273 Political Overprint.  Northern Ireland regional 3p overprinted "I gCuimhne Dhloire  €35.00 
 30.1.72" mint block of and single, plus proof pair of overprint with IRPO handstamp on  
 reverse.  Fine.  (3) 

 274 Sinn Fein Christmas post labels used on cover with cancels of Shantallow or other  €70.00 
 cumanns: 1988, 1996, 1998, 2002, 2005, 2007, 2009, 2011, 2012 & 2013.  Fine.  (11) 

 275 Overprints.  1922 Dollard high value overprints used with neat cds cancels, T12/14, cat  €360.00 
 €700.  Fine.  (3) 

 276 Overprints.  1922 Harrison coils, coil join pairs for ½d, 1d, 1½d and 2d die II.  Fine  €40.00 
 mint.  (4 pairs) 

 277 Overprints.  1922 Harrison coil stamps in strips of four with coil join in each, ½d, 1d, 1½d, €70.00 
  2d die I.  Fine um.  (16) 

 278 Overprints.  1925 Saorstat high values narrow date, 2s6d, 5s & 10s, T66/68, each with nice €200.00 
  cds cancels.  Faint blue crayon mark on 5s, otherwise very fine. Cat €775.   (3) 

 279 Overprints.  1927/8 Wide date Saorstat overprints high values, fine used with cds cancels,  €250.00 
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 T72/4.  Cat €450.  (3) 

 280 Overprints.  1927/8 Saorstat wide date overprint on 2s6d chocolate, corner pair, one  €50.00 
 stamp um, other hinged.  (2) 

 281 Overprints.  1935 Re-engraved high values fine used, T75/77, cat €750.  (3) €350.00 

 282 Overprint.  1935 Re-engraved ten shillings seahorse indigo, T77, unmounted mint, gum  €380.00 
 lightly toned.  Cat €950. 

 

 283 Definitives from vending machines.  Philatelic Bureau 1990 sets of 26p, 30p & 41p for  €40.00 
 Frama,  Klussendorf & Amiel / Pitney-Bowes, also Frama 1992 28p & 32p for each  
 machine number 1 through 10.  Fine um.  (29) 
 284 Definitives.  Self-adhesive coil issues 1991-2007 incl Treasures 32p, Birds 30p, 32p,  €120.00 
 30p/38c, 38c, 41c, N, 48c, Flowers 48c, Golf 48c etc, many with reminder labels (Only 10  
 Left etc) in strips, first day covers, a few signed by designer, exploded boxes, coil joins etc,  
 all written up in two albums.  Nice lot.  (100s) 

 285 1932 Eucharistic Congress 2d on plain addressed first day cover.  Fine. €80.00 

 286 1937 Constitution pair on illustrated first day cover, registered To Alf McGann Limerick,  €25.00 
 illustration includes portrait of De Valera.  Fine. 

 287 1941 Rising anniversary pictorial issue on illustrated first day cover by JA Coleman  €100.00 
 Bailieborough.  Unusual. 

 288 1941 Rising anniversary 2d overprint on illustrated first day cover by JA Coleman  €60.00 
 Bailieborough.  Fine. 

 289 1941 Rising anniversary 2d overprint on illustrated first day cover to USA, with British  €60.00 
 censor handstamp, illustration includes portrait of Pearse.  Fine. 

      290               1943 Rowan Hamilton pair on plain addressed first day cover.  Fine. €40.00 

 291 1943 Hyde set on two plain addressed first day covers.  Fine. €35.00 

 292 1946 Davitt & Parnell pair on plain first day cover to USA with Leitir Ceanain (Letterkenny) €50.00 
  cds with day slug inverted reading "91" instead of "16".  Fine. 

 293 First Day covers.  1946 Davitt & Parnell on registered cover to UK, 1949 Mangan, 1950  €50.00 
 Holy Year, all plain addressed, Dublin cds cancels.  Fine.  (3) 

 294 First Day covers.  1950 Holy Year, 1954 Newman, 1957 Redond, 1958 Aikenhead, 1961 St  €50.00 
 Patrick, all plain addressed covers.  Fine.  (5) 

 295 First day covers.  1952 Moore imprinted cover, 1957 Redmond1958 Constitution, 1960  €65.00 
 Europa registered to Italy, last three illustrated, all addressed.  Fine. 

 296 Used commemorative sets: 1953 An Tostal, Robert Emmet, 1958 Tom Clarke, 1959  €25.00 
 Cardinal Newman, 1961 Aer Lingus.  Mainly light slogan cancels,  (10) 

 297 1953 Robert Emmet pair on illustrated unaddressed first day cover.  Fine. €30.00 

 298 1954 Newman illustrated first day cover registered to USA.  Fine. €25.00 

 299 1956 John Barry illustrated first day cover by Staehle unaddressed.  Fine. €25.00 

 300 1956 John Barry 3d pair on illustrated first day cover to New Zealand.  Unusual cachet  €40.00 
 printed in green. 

 301 1957 Admiral Brown pair on illustrated first day cover by Staehle, unaddressed.  Fine. €25.00 

 302 1958 Tom Clarke pair on illustrated first day cover by Staehle unaddressed.  Fine. €25.00 

 303 1960 Europa pair on illustrated first day cover with unusual flag cachet.  Fine. €30.00 

 304 1960 Refugee Year pair complete sheets of 120, with gutter and plates 1A & 1B on each.   €30.00 
 Folded twice, fine.  (240) 

 305 1964 Europa gutter pairs on two separate first day covers to Italy.  Fine.  (2) €40.00 

 306 First Day Covers.  Box filled with 1970-2010 covers, official PO issues plus many privately  €200.00 
 produced covers.  Much duplication, mainly fine.  (c500) 
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 307 Stockbook with mainly 1970s/80s cylinder blocks x58, also min sheets, commemorative  €50.00 
 covers and few GB.  Also another stockbook with varieties incl St Patrick 5s line flaw um,  
 Evie Hone short 1 etc.  Fine. 

 308 1976-1979 commemoratives sets in cylinder blocks, control blocks and larger, some incl  €45.00 
 varieties, 1976 Art, 1977 Folklore, National Library & Museum, Anniversaries x3,  
 Christmas, 1979 Energy.  All um.  (180 stamps) 
 309 First Day Covers collection in An Post album 1991 to 2003, clean unaddressed illustrated  €60.00 
 covers incl min sheets, also few Tall Ships fdcs with Asgard and Argentine Training ship  
 cachets.  Fine.  (108) 

 310 GAA Teams of the Millennium.  1999 Footballers sheetlet and 2000 Hurlers imperf  €50.00 
 sheetlet, both in board mounts ready for framing.  Fine.  (2) 

 311 1999-2001 Millennium sheetlets set of 6 cancelled first day of issue in An Post album. Fine. €70.00 

 312 First Day Covers.  Complete run of An Post issues Jan 2010 to mid 2020 in four An Post  €150.00 
 albums, fine unaddressed.  (c300) 

 313 2016 Centenary of the Rising commemorative sheetlet of 16 x3 and four miniature sheets,  €45.00 
 in two An Post commemorative folders reproducing the Proclamation.  Fine um.  (7) 

 314 1931 Irish acceptance for Imperial Airways first airmail England to Africa, selection of Irish €100.00 
  overprinted stamps cancelled Dublin, backstamped Kampala Uganda.  Fine. 

 315 1934 Railway Air Services  illustrated cover Irish acceptance for first flight Birmingham to  €70.00 
 Glasgow.  Ex Smye. 

 316 OAT.  Two 1940 covers to USA with red OAT in oval handstamp, one with Irish & English  €140.00 
 censor's tape, other with English tape only.  OAT strikes are slightly underinked.  Good.  (2) 

 317 Airmails.  Set of 7 on four first day covers, later two Illustrated.  Fine.  (4) €40.00 

 318 1930 cover from South Africa underpaid and with postage handstamps and two 2d labels  €40.00 
 cancelled Waterford cds.  Fine. 

 319 Booklets.  1953 2s6d 36-53 HB7a, 1954 4s 37-54 HB8, and 1956 4s 38-56 HB9.  All fine  €120.00 
 mint, cat €395.  (3) 

 320 Booklet.  1966 2s6d red HB13 x2.  Fine.  (2) €30.00 

 321 Booklets.   Collection 1966 to 2021 of definitive, Christmas, Greetings, Love, St Patrick's  €300.00 
 Day, apparently complete. Some duplication and a few varieties.   Fine mint  (220) 

 322 Booklets.  Duplicated lot 1971-2004 with 1971 50p, 1974 70p x2, 1985 £2, 1990 Brooch  €50.00 
 x2, 1991 Ardagh Chalice x2, 1992 St Patrick's Bell, 1997 Robin x12, Peregrine x3, 1999  
 GAA Footballers x4, 1997 Christmas x2, 1998 Christmas, 3161999 World & European Airmail,  
 2001 Motorsport, 2003 Birds "N", 2004 Nobel Laureates x4 etc, also a few exhibition  
 souvenir booklets etc.  Fine.  (57) 

 323 Booklets.  Lindner album with apparently complete run of prestige booklets from 1988 to  €250.00 
 2019, also a few Greetings.  Fine um.  (70) 

 324 Prestige Booklets.  2005 Dublin-Belfast Railway, 2006 Ryder Cup, Inland Waterways, Irish  €45.00 
 Music Part I, 207 Planets, RTE Performing Groups.  All fine mint.  (6) 

 325 Prestige Booklets.  2008 Paul Henry, Filmed in Ireland, 2009 Classical Composers, 2010  €40.00 
 Showbands, Irish Fashion Designers.  All fine um.  (5) 

 326 Prestige Booklets.  2011 Year of Craft, National Parks, Renewable Energy, 2012 Titanic.  All  €35.00 
 fine mint.  (4) 

 327 Postal Stationery collection in two albums with envelopes from 1953 2 ½d + ½d U6a,  €150.00 
 mint & used, lettercards  1953 3d, K4I, 1958 K4II, newspaper wrappers with unfolded 1  
 ½d, 2d, 2 ½p, 8p, 15p, also unstamped cards incl GAA supporters, Irish Tourist Board  
 etc, postcards incl 1924 1½d P1 mint, 1951 2d 6b x2 mint, 1969 4d P8 cancelled fdi x2,  
 few ESB stamped to order cards, plus comprehensive range of St Patrick's Day cards 1984- 
 96, also Kiddy colour cards, Dublin Millennium, re-direction etc.  Some cancelled fdi.  
  Mainly fine. (c200)  

 328 Postal Stationery.  Collection of registered envelopes in album, from 1953 9d EU5 to 1990  €55.00 
 (£1.41) EU23.  Good variety of sizes, Mainly mint, some used, a few first day cancels.  Useful 
  lot.  (45) 
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 329 Exhibition booklets.  1978 Collectorex, 1979 Limerick, 1980 Galway, Mid Western, 1981  €75.00 
 Sligo, Cork, 1982 Dundalk, 1983 Sligo, Cork, Stampa, 1984 Mid Western, Dundalk, Limerick, 
  Cork, 1985 Louth, Sligo, Cork, 2nd Collectors' Festival, Limerick, Mid Western,1986 3rd &  
 4th Collectors' Festival, Cork, Sligo, Limerick, Louth, Galway, 1987 Mid Western, Sligo,  
 Portadown, Galway, Limerick, 1988 Mid Western, Limerick, 1989 Cork, Donegal, IPC  
 Prominent Contributors, 1992 Sligo.  Fine.  (40) 

 330 Exhibition souvenirs.  Booklets overprinted on cover for Stampa 1999 Blackbird £3 x2,  €140.00 
 2002 Thrush W, 2003 St Patricks Day, 2004 Falcon N, 2005 Nobel Laureates Irish &  
 Swedish, 2006 Navelwort €7.50 x2, 2007 Wedding, 2008 Sea Aster €8.20 x3, 2009 Year of  
 Planet, 2010 Greetings, 2011 Greetings, 2012 Renewable Energy, 2013 Lockout, Greetings,  
 2014Arts, 2015 Arts, also Spring Coin & Stamp Fair 2013 Wedding, 2014 Greetings, and  
 foreign exhibitions: 1988 Millennium for Finlandia, Spring Stampex x2 & Essen x2, 1989  
 Golden Age overprinted for Philexfrance & World Stamp Expo x2.   Fine.  (31) 

 331 1989 UPU Congress Washington An Post presentation album with mint commems 1984-89 €40.00 
  plus range of Architecture defins to £5.  Fine um.  (75) 

 332 1992 An Post "Early Ireland Culture & Treasures" leatherbound book in slipcase with  €40.00 
 Heritage & Treasure series definitives set to £10 plus black print of £1, no 152 of 300  

 333 "History on a Stamp: Decade of Centenaries 2013-2022" hardbound book by An Post with  €50.00 
 um commemorative sets from the period.  Fine. 

 334 Exhibition Souvenirs.  Useful run of booklets comprising 1978 Collectorex, Stampa, 1979  €80.00 
 Stampa, 1980 Limerick, Galway, 1981 Collectorex, Galway, Cork, Waterford, Sligo, 1982  
 Mid Western, Dundalk, Galway, Stampa, 1983 Mid Western, Dundalk, Cork, 1984 Sligo,  
 Cork, 1985 Sligo, Louth, 1986 Louth, 1987 Louth, 5th Collectors, also EPA Prominent  
 Contributors, 1999 Stampa overprinted booklet, 2012 Stampa overprinted booklet.  Fine.   (26) 

 335 1988-1989 An Post Irish Stamp Year Book leatherbound in customised slipcase, no 278 of  €60.00 
 300 issued, includes black print.  Fine. 

 336 Irish Stamp Year Books for 1988/89, 1989/90, 1990/91, plus 1992 book "Ireland's  €75.00 
 Maritime Heritage" signed by John de Courcy Ireland, and "Early Irish Culture and  
 Treasures with Heritage set of stamps and black print of £1.  Fine.  (5) 

 337 1989-1990 An Post Irish Stamp Year Book leatherbound in slipcase, no 116 of 300 issued,  €60.00 
 includes black print.  Fine. 

 338 An Post year packs for 1989, 1989, 1990. 1991, 1992 & 1993.  Fine um.  (6 packs) €80.00 

 339 1990-1991 An Post Irish Stamp Year Book leatherbound in slipcase, no 107 of 300 issued, €60.00 
  includes black print.  Fine. 

 340 1991-1992 An Post Irish Stamp Year Book leatherbound in slipcase, no 92 of 300 issued,  €60.00 
 includes black print.  Fine. 

 341 1992-1993 An Post Irish Stamp Year Book leatherbound in slipcase, no 57 of 200 issued,  €60.00 
 includes black print.  Fine. 

 342 1993-94 An Post 1993-1994 Irish Stamp Year Book leatherbound in slipcase, no 12 of 200  €60.00 
 issued, includes black print.  Fine. 

 343 An Post Year packs for 1994, 1995, 1996, 1997 & 1998.  Fine um.  (5) €70.00 

 344 1999-2001 Millennium sheetlets x6 in An Post album, plus issues I-IV in first day sheet  €50.00 
 folders.  Fine.  (10) 

 345 Stampa exhibition souvenirs: 2000 Greetings min sheet, Wilde min sheet, People  €50.00 
 Millennium sheetlet, 2001 Irish Heritage in Australia min sheet, Butterflies min sheet, Motor 
  Sport min sheet, Birds 30p sheetlet, IPS postcard.  Fine. 

 346 An Post 2007 Irish Stamp Year Book, leatherbound and in slipcase, no 35 of 150 issued.   €60.00 
 Fine. 
 347 Stampa souvenirs.  2009 Year of the Ox min sheet, Irish Music min sheet, Fungi min sheet,  €50.00 
 Planet Earth booklet, 2010 Insects min sheet, Music booklet pane, Greetings booklet,  
 postcard, 2017 Rising min sheet, Irish Lights booklet pane, postcard, 2021 Thin Lizzy min  
 sheet, postcard.  Fine.  (13) 

 348 An Post Year Packs for 2011, 2012, 2013 & 2014, each with issues for the year complete in €80.00 
  folder.  Fine um.  (4) 
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 349 Ireland collection 1931-91 in album with commemorative sets mm and quantities used   €350.00 
 (mainly lower values), note 1941 Rising overprint & pictorial, 1946 1d coil 15 x imperf, E  
 wmk defins to 10s with many duplicates, 1968-95 quantities of Architecture & Heritage  
 series to £5, a few covers.  Unchecked for varieties, enormous cat value.  (1,500) 

 350 Collection of first day covers 1966 Rising pairs to mid-1980s, mainly An Post or Irish  €50.00 
 Times, also 1986 year set um, 1985 Christmas sheetlet x2 um etc.  Mainly fine.  (70) 

 351 Mint commemoratives.  Stockbook filled with 1969-76 issues, many in blocks of four, some  €40.00 
 larger, cylinder blocks, few varieties.  Fine um.  (few 100) 

 352 Mixed lot with 30 first day covers, mainly 1970s, also bundle of postcards incl few better  €30.00 
 Irish, 1916 signatories, 1909 Irish Language procession, Mount Nugent church real photo,  
 Main Street Carrickmacross and modern range of foreign.  Good to fine.  (30 covers, 14  
 Irish pc & 30 foreign) 

 353 Year packs and presentation packs: Year packs incl 1976, 1977 x2, 1979, 1980 x2, 1981,  €80.00 
 1987, 1989, 1991, 1992, 1993 x2, 1994, definitives Gerl, low & high values, Architecture  
 low values, high values, also presentation packs "Living Earth", 1966 Rising, 1976 US  
 Bicentenary x3, 1994 St Brendan etc, also small auction lot of foreign varieties, SG Ireland 
 Catalogue 2008.  Fine.  

 354 Boxfile with quantity of covers 2000/01 for changeover to Euro for Ireland and other  €50.00 
 European countries, also modern covers and stationery with instructional marks, unusual  
 cancels.  Mainly fine.  (few 100) 

 355 Ireland mainly mint ranges in stockbook with good variety of overprints up to 1s,  €100.00 
 duplicated commemoratives 1928-1970s, Architecture gutter pairs to 24p, also good  
 ranges of USA airmail stamps and booklets.  Mainly fine.  (100s) 

 356 Ireland collection in KABE printed hingeless album with slipcase, mainly mint, some used,  €200.00 
 commems 95% complete 1928 to 1984, also overprints to 1s, SE defins to 1s, empty pages  
 to 1990.  Mostly fine.  (100s) 

 357 Literature.  Hibernian Specialised Catalogue 1972 and 1978 editions, Handbook of  €75.00 
 Irish Postal History to 1840 Feldman & Kane 1975, The Revealer 1988 issue on Irish Coils, 
  Catalogue of Postal Markings of Dublin 1840-1922 Kane 1981, Eolai an Phoist 1982,  
 Feldman Price List 1968, Stampa 1972 official catalogue.  Fine.  (8) 

 358 "Irish Postmarks since 1840" James A Mackay 1982 softcover 222 pages with over 2000  €20.00 
 postmarks illustrated.  Fine. 

 359 British Commonwealth collection in stockbook, some QV & EVII, mainly GVI & EII to 1970,  €180.00 
 with many useful sets incl Bahamas, Bermuda, British Solomon Islands, Falkland Islands,  
 Gibraltar, Malta, New Zealand, Palestine etc.  Mainly mint.  (many 100s) 

 360 British Commonwealth ranges on leaves: mainly GVI & early EII for Aden, St Lucia & St  €75.00 
 Vincent incl some GV, complete sets noted.  Mainly fine.  (few 100) 

 361 British stamps overprinted.  Useful range on stockcards incl Morocco Agencies, Kuwait,  €60.00 
 Bahrain, British Levant, Zanzibar, Bechuanaland, MEF, Qatar etc, QV to QE issues.  Mainly  
 mint, few used.  (200+) 

 362 British Virgin Islands ranges on stock pages incl GV to 2s6d, GVI to £1 and $1.20, later QE  €40.00 
 pictorial sets etc, also pane of Bermuda 3c.  Mainly fine mint.  (150) 

 363 Belgium.  1940-70 collection in two Lindner hingeless albums, mainly unmounted  mint  €200.00 
 1940-56 & 1960-70, incl better min sheets 1941 Winter & Charity, perf & imperf, 1942- 
 1945 sets, 1950 Athletics min sheet.  Fair degree of completion for the period, also  
 stockbook of modern plus few  other countries.   Fine.  (1000+) 

 364 Cacti & Succulents.  Extensive written up stamp collection with Turks & Caicos GV sets to  €120.00 
 10s incl specimens, much South Africa, Rhodesia, Monaco etc, includes some covers.   

 365 Denmark.  Unusual cover 1938 with Graf Zeppelin cds and triangular cachet "Danmark  €75.00 
 Sverige Norge Suomi Eire" and image of airship over fields.  Fine. 

 366 Europa.  Extensive collection in four printed albums 1952 to 2016. good degree of  €300.00 
 completion for all countries, including min sheets and some sheetlets.  Fine.  (1000+) 

 367 International Exhibitions.  Collection in album of postcards, stamps & labels for Paris 1900, €100.00 
  Cork 1902, Irish 1907, Franco-British 1908, Imperial 1909, Japan-British 1910,  
 Coronation 1911, Anglo-American 1911, British Empire 1924/25, British Empire 1938,  
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 South African National 1956.  Comprises 38 postcards & 12 stamps or labels.  Fine. 

 368 France.  1945-59 collection in hingeless Lindner album with slipcase, mostly unmounted  €360.00 
 mint with many better sets incl National Relief 1946, 1953, 1957, also 1947 Cathedrals,  
 1953 Literary figures,1954 Metric system, 1956 Famous men.  Fine.   (300 mint, 160 used) 

 369 Germany.  Zeppelin Flight cover: 1929 Amsterdam flight, German stamps cancelled on  €100.00 
 board "LUFTSCHIFF / 13-10-29 / GRAFZEPPELIN2 cds, flight cachet in red, boxed  
 "Mit Luftschiff 'Graf Zeppelin' befordet" also in red.  Sieger 41B.  Fine. 

 370 Germany.  Zeppelin Flight cover 1929 Friedrichshafen round-the-world flight, German  €300.00 
 2RM & 4RM cancelled Friedrichshafen / Luftpost cds, flight cachets circular "LUFTSCHIFF  
 GRAF ZEPPELIN / WELTRUNDFAHRT 1929" and straight-line "Friedrichshafen (Bodensee) 
  - Friedrichshafen (Bodensee)", both in red, backstamped Friedrichshafen machine cancel.   
 Sieger 30Ad.   Fine.  With Sieger cert 2000 

 371 Germany.  Zeppelin Flight cover 1929 first round-the-world flight Lakehurst to  €100.00 
 Friedrichshafen, UDS stamps cancelled Rochester NY, large violet cachet "FIRST ROUND- 
 THE-WORLD FLIGHT / US AIR MAIL", arrival backstamp Friedrichshafen (Bodensee)  
 slogan.  Sieger 28A.  Fine. 

 372 1930 Graf Zeppelin flight, Switzerland.  15pf airmail postcard with additional German 15pf, €100.00 
  20pf & 50pf airmails cancelled on board with LUFTSCHIFF / GRAFZEPPELIN cds and red  
 cachet BASEL FLUGPLATZ / 12.X.30 / ZEPPELINPOST in red. Sieger 93Bb.  0 Fine. 

 373 Germany.  Zeppelin Flight cover from Netherlands, 1930 Venlo to Friedrichshafen with  €70.00 
 dutch stamps cancelled Venlo 6-line cachet, additional Venlo cds and Friedrichshafen  
 arrival cds.  Sieger 99A. Also picture postcard of Graf Zeppelin over Leerdam.  Fine.  (2) 

 374 Germany.  Zeppelin Flight cover 1931 Dutch acceptance for Polar Flight to Ice-Breaker  €120.00 
 Malyguin with red flight cachet, Friedrichshafen cds, also faint Malyguin cds.  Fine. 

 375 Germany.  Zeppelin Flight cover 1931 Austrian acceptance for Polar Flight to Ice-Breaker  €150.00 
 Malyguin with red flight cachet, Friedrichshafen cds, and Malyguin receiving cds.  Fine. 

 376 Germany.  Zeppelin Flight cover 1931 Pernambuco (Brazil) to Friedrichshafen, franked  €70.00 
 Brazil ZEPPELIN $5000 overprint plus 400 reis + 200 reis, purple flight cachet "PRIMEIRO  
 VOO BRASIL-EUROPA" and "VIA CONDOR-ZEPPELIN".  Sieger 125B.  Fine. 

 377 Germany.  Zeppelin Flight cover 1932 Nethrlands flight Rotterdam to Friedrichshafen, blue €40.00 
  pictorial flight cachet, Friedrichshafen receiving machine cancel "MIT LUFTSCHIFF GRAF /  
 ZEPPELIN BEFORDET".  Sieger 164Ca.  Fine. 

 378 Gibraltar.  1948-70 range on stockpages incl QE 1953 set to 5s, two later sets to £1 each.   €50.00 
 Mainly fine.  (69) 

 379 Isle of Man mainly mounted mint collection in Davo album 1980-1992 incl min sheets, also  €100.00 
 Faroes 1978-84, plus few Jersey, Lundy etc.  Mostly fine. 

 380 Japan.  1900-1972 collection in three ring binders with useful range of commems mint or  €60.00 
 used, also some occupation issues, plus 60 first day covers 1958-70.  Fine.  (few 100) 

 381 Letter Boxes.  Written-up collection incl postcards from early 1900s, stamps & covers from €100.00 
  a variety of countries, also book  "Postbox Cancels of Brisbane, Sydney & Perth" with 50  
 covers with various "Posted in Pillars / City Box / Country Box" cancels.  Fine.  (100s) 

 382 Lighthouses.  Three albums with range of modern booklets featuring lighthouses, Canada  €100.00 
 x5, South Korea x3, Australia x4, Sweden, Ireland, Cyprus, Belgium, Isle of Man, Germany  
 x4, Aland x3, also covers, stamps & cigarette cards, semi-postal labels etc  Fine.  (many 100s)  

 383 Lighthouses & Lightships.  Mixed lot in folder with Irish covers, stamps, also progressive  €50.00 
 artwork for Mauritius 1995 issues and Barbados 1999 Needham Point stamp.  Fine. 

 384 Lighthouses.  Collection of lighthouses and lifeboats covers and some postcards & stamps   €50.00 
 All periods, mainly modern.  (c100) 

 385 New Zealand.  1970-1995 um collection in two printed Lighthouse albums, virtually  €140.00 
 complete incl commemoratives, definitives, min sheets, Health issues etc.  Fine.  (1000+) 

 386 Maritime postmarks.  Postcards with PAQUEBOT cancels: 1922 Toulon machine cancel to  €35.00 
 Dublin, 1931 London machine cancel underpaid to Dublin with British postage due  
 cancelled Antrim, 1933 Gibraltar Paquebot cds to Dublin, 1945 Southampton machine  
 cancel to Antrim, 1952 Liverpool machine cancel to Dublin, 1953 Port Said Paquebot cds  
 to Co Antrim,1971 London Maritime Mail machine cancel to Co Down, 1974 Ms Sagefoort  
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 (?) Posted on Board cds.  Mainly fine strikes.  (8) 

 387 Seychelles.  Mainly mint range on stockpage with QV values to 16c, 45c overprint, GV to  €50.00 
 50c, 1935 Silver Jubilee & few GVI.  Cat £200.  Fine.  (58) 

 388 South Africa.  195s/60s covers in box, also mint ranges in stockbook, plus mint Ireland  €80.00 
 1960s/70s and GB in another stockbook.  Mainly fine.  (100s) 

 389 South Africa.  1998-2003 commemorative sheetlets and min sheets plus exhibition  €150.00 
 souvenirs 1970s to 2003.  Fine um.  (200+) 

 390 Tonga.  Tin Can Mail collection of covers written up on leaves with 1937/38 x9 outward  €150.00 
 and one inward 1941, also two 1982 centenary commemorative covers plus catalogue of  
 postal markings.  Fine.  (12 covers, catalogue) 

 391 Tristan da Cunha.  Mounted mint collection on album leaves with 1952 GVI overprints to  €70.00 
 1s, 12953 set to 10s, 1954 set to 10s, 1963 overprints to 10s,1965 set to 10s x2, decimal  
 set to 1R.  Fine.  (85) 

 392 UK.  QV 1870 'bantam' ½d stamps used range on stockcard with plates 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10,  €75.00 
 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 19, 20 plus a few duplicates.  Needs only plate 9 to complete the set.   
 Good to fine.  (18) 

 393 UK.  1911 First UK Aerial Post illustrated postcard carried Winsor to London.  Few minor  €40.00 
 creases, very good. 

 394 UK.  1911 First UK Aerial Post illustrated postcard carried London to Windsor.  Fine. €40.00 

 395 Airgraphs.  Box file with quantity of 50 approx airgraph envelopes with catalogue, 3 blank  €50.00 
 unwritten forms, 2 completed forms and one reduced airgraph.  Many to Ireland with Irish 
  censor hs.  Mainly fine. 

 396 Great Britain.  1966 England Winners Word Cup on first day cover with Field Post Office  €25.00 
 1019 cancel (Swaziland) addressed to member of Regimental Band of Royal Irish Fusiliers. 

 397 Great Britain first day covers in Kestrel album 1969-1990, mainly neatly addressed, note  €75.00 
 60 GB covers and 12 Isle of Man 1973-76.  Fine.  (72) 

 398 Great Britain first day covers.  Collection 1970-2005 in album, unaddressed covers incl  €150.00 
 many different pictorial cancellations, 1977 Heads of Government cancelled "House of  
 Parliament, definitives include 1992 set to £10, many regionals, also few Channel Islands.   Fine (84)  

 399 UK.  1977 Queen's Silver Jubilee set of four on commemorative covers for Queen's visit to  €20.00 
 24 different cities in the UK with special cancel for each.  Fine.  (24) 

 400 USA.  Untidy used collection on album leaves with much useful early issues incl imperf  €200.00 
 Washington 10c green, 12c black, 1862 Presidents to 24c, 1869 pictorials to 24c, 1873  
 series to 30c, 1893 Columbian Expo values to 15c, 1898 Trans-Mississippi  to 50c, 1901  
 Pan-American Expo to 10c, 1904 St Louis Expo to 10c, also airmails, revenues, also few  
 Puerto Rico, Philippines etc.  Mixed condition, fair to fine.  Enormous catalogue value.  (100s) 

 401 USA collection in printed Scott album with a few earlies incl 1893 Columbian Expo to 10c,  €180.00 
 commemoratives 1936-1963 apparently complete, mainly mint a few used, also airmails  
 and some min sheets.  Mainly fine.  (100s) 

 402 USA.  First Day Covers 1937-1991 incl 1937 Heroes, 1940 Famous Americans (28 with 8  €350.00 
 different cachets), 75 covers with blocks of four, also airmails etc.  Fine.  (400) 

 403 "Encyclopaedia of Rare & Famous Stamps" LN Williams 1993 in 2 volumes, publ by David  €30.00 
 Feldman, large format hardcover with dust jackets, 368 & 218 pages illustrated.  Fine.  (2) 

 404 All world collection in old Senf album, with 1850-1902 issues from Belgium, Denmark,  €1,000.00 
 Germany & States, France, Greece, GB, Italy, Netherlands, Austria, Switzerland, Ceylon,  
 Japan, India, Barbados, Brazil, Canada, USA, New Zealand, Australian states etc.  Many  
 useful values, mostly used, fair to fine.  High catalogue value.    Pages are brittle, so need  
 careful handling.  (2000) 

 405 World collection on old album leaves 1840-1930s with much useful used  incl GB 1d black,  €180.00 
 QV values to 1s, EVII to 2s6d, Ireland Saorstat overprints to 5s, Canada, Belgium, Germany,  
 Sweden, USA Presidents to $1.  Mixed condition, good to fine.  (many 100s) 

 406 World collection, mainly used on old album leaves, 1860s to 1940s with Ceylon, Hong  €100.00 
 Kong, India GV to 5R, Japan, South Africa, also few large revenues, Netherlands Indies, Fiji,  
 New Zealand, Tonga, Australia etc.  Mixed condition, fair to fine.  (many 100s) 
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 407 World collection in well-filled Triumph album Aden to Zululand, strength in 1930s/50s,  €100.00 
 Australia Roos to 2s, Barbados, Brazil, Canada, Ceylon, Fiji, GB with GV values to 10s,  
 Ireland overprints to 2s6d, Australian States, Sweden, USA etc.   Mainly used, good to fine.  (few 1000) 

 408 British Commonwealth collection in springback album, 1930s to 1960s with Australia  €200.00 
 Kangaroos to 2s, GV to 1s4d, GVI to £1, GB GVI to 10s, EII castles to £1, many regionals,  
 Barbados, Canada GV pictorials to 50c, Fiji GVI set to £1, EII pictorials to £1, Ireland, New  
 Zealand, Singapore, Malayan States, South Africa, Pitcairn GVI & EII to 2s6d etc.  Mint or  
 used, mainly fine.  (1000s) 

 409 World collection in large album & leaves, 1890-1970, mainly used, some mint, better  €550.00 
 include Italy with Express, Trieste, Military Government, Vatican, Portugal, Switzerland with 
  sitting Helvetia to 3fr, 1924 shield types to 2fr, Sweden, Turkey with Ottoman Empire  
 period, surcharges, Republic, many African countries etc.   Much useful.  (4,500) 

 410 Mixed lot with Ireland 75th anniversary of the State sheetlet & 2 postcards, Papal Visit fdcs €35.00 
  x2, Russia mint ranges in presentation folder, Macau fdcs x2, Great Britain PNC cover for  
 first issue of 20p coin, also Pearse 1966 silver ten shillings coin.  Fine. 

 411 Box with Isle of Man presentation packs 1973-81 apparently complete plus a few fdcs,  €70.00 
 duplicated range of Ireland 1980s/90s prestige booklets x16, USA 1976 Bicentennial  
 folder, c50 world fdcs, envelope of paintings on stamps (100+), United Nations 1972-80  
 presentation packs x11 etc.  Mainly fine. 

  

  SOCCER 

 412 1945 Inter-League match programme for League of Ireland v North Regional League at  €40.00 
 Dalymount Park.  Fine. 

 413 League of Ireland inter-league match programmes: 1948 v Irish Football League, 1949 v  €40.00 
 Scottish Football League.  Fine.  (2) 

 414 League of Ireland inter-league match programmes: 1951 v Football League, 1953 v Welsh  €45.00 
 League, 1955 v Scottish League, 1957 v Irish League, 1959 v Scottish League.  Fine.  (5) 

 415 Northern Ireland home match programmes:  1956 v England, 1958 v England, 1959 v  €70.00 
 Scotland, 1960 v  England, 1961 v Wales, Scotland, 1962 v England, 1963 v Wales,  
 Scotland, 1964 v England.  Fine.  (10) 

 416 Republic of Ireland Youths home match programmes.  1956 (Munster) v West Germany,  €40.00 
 1979 v Belgium, 1985 v England, 1985 v Welsh Schools, 1986 v Scotland, 1987 v Finland,  
 1990 v Scotland, 1991 v Northern Ireland, 1994 v Holland, Sweden, 1995 v Finland, 1996 v 
  Denmark & Poland, 1997 v Norway, also away matches 1968 v England, 1970 v England,  
 1980 v Wales, 1989 v Malta.  Mainly fine.  (17) 

 417 Northern Ireland home match programmes, mainly World Cup or European qualifiers:  €60.00 
 1957 v Portugal, Italy, 1958 v Italy, 1960 v West Germany, 1961 v Greece, 1962 v Poland,  
 1963 v Spain, 1964 v Switzerland, Uruguay, 1965 v Albania.  Fine.  (10) 

 418 Republic of Ireland home match programmes: 1960 v Wales, 1961 v Scotland, 1964 v  €35.00 
 England, all at Dalymount Park.  Fine.  (3) 

 419 1960 Germany v Republic of Ireland at Dusseldorf official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 420 Northern Ireland home match programmes: 1965 v Holland, 1966 v Mexico, West  €45.00 
 Germany, 1968 v Turkey, 1969 v USSR, 1971 v Cyprus with autographs of four on cover  
 incl Dougan & Jennings ,USSR, 1972 v Spain, 1973 v Bulgaria at Hillsborough.  Fine.  (10) 

 421 Northern Ireland match programmes: 1965 v Wales, 1965 v Scotland, 1966 v England,  €60.00 
 1967 v Wales, v Scotland, 1969 v England, 1971 v England, 1975 v England / Wales, 1981  
 v England / Wales, 1983 v Scotland, 1983 v England / Wales.  Fine.  (11) 

 422 Republic of Ireland international match programmes.  1965 v Belgium at Dalymount Park,  €35.00 
 1987 v Bulgaria away.  Fine,  (2) 

 423 Republic of Ireland away match programmes: 1966 v Belgium (cover has minor damage at  €50.00 
 top), 1975 v Switzerland, 1976 v France, 1978 v Norway, Denmark, 1979 v Wales,  
 Czechoslovakia, 1981 v Netherlands  Mainly fine.  (8) 

 424 Republic of Ireland home match programmes: 1971 v Italy, England, Austria, 1972 v USSR,  €60.00 
 France.  Fine.  (5) 
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 425 Republic of Ireland home match programmes: 1973 v Poland, 1975 v West Germany, v  €60.00 
 Switzerland, v Turkey, 1976 v Norway.  Fine.  (5) 

 426 Northern Ireland home match programmes: 1977 v Belgium, England, 1981 v Portugal,  €35.00 
 1982 v Germany, 1983 v Turkey, Albania, Austria, 1984 v Romania, Israel, Finland.  Fine.   

 427 Republic of Ireland away match programmes: 1978 v Norway, 1985 v England, 1994 v  €55.00 
 Germany, 1996 v Liechtenstein, 1998 v Czech Republic, 2004 v Switzerland, 2009 v Cyprus, 
  2013 v Germany, 2016 v Austria, 2018 v France.  Fine.  (10) 

 428 Republic of Ireland match programmes for 1980 v Netherlands, 1983 v Netherlands at  €30.00 
 Rotterdam, 1987 v Brazil and Bulgaria.  Fine.  (4) 

 429 Republic of Ireland away match programmes: 1980 v England, 1982 v Netherlands, France, €60.00 
  Cyprus, 1983 v Malta, Iceland, 1988 Euro 88 v England at Stuttgart.  Fine.  (7) 

 430 1988 European Championship Republic of Ireland v USSR official programme, played at  €20.00 
 Hannover.  Fine. 

 431 Republic of Ireland away match programmes: 1989 v Malta, 1993 v Latvia, 2002 v Finland,  €38.00 
 2003 v Switzerland, 2005 v Cyprus, 2011 v Estonia, 2014 v Germany, 2015 v Poland, 2016  
 v Serbia, 2017 v Wales.  Fine.  (10) 

 432 1990 World Cup qualifying round match programmes for Republic of Ireland: 1989 v  €30.00 
 Spain, Malta, Hungary & Northern Ireland with ticket, also away v Malta, FAI official World  
 Cup handbook 122 pages and Irish Times supplement previewing the World Cup.  Fine.  (8) 

 433 Republic of Ireland U-21 match programmes: 1990 v Turkey, England, 1991 v Poland,  €40.00 
 1992 v Switzerland, 1995 v England, Portugal, Latvia, 1996 v Iceland, 1998 Tournament v  
 Scotland & Northern Ireland, Croatia, Malta, 1999 FYR Macedonia, Yugoslavia, 2000 v  
 Czech Republic, Greece, Estonia, 2001 v Portugal, Holland, 2002 v Scotland, Denmark,  
 Switzerland, 2003 v Germany, Georgia, Albania, Russia.  Fine.  (25) 

 434 Republic of Ireland match programmes for Euro qualifiers v England: 1990 home with two €30.00 
  newspaper reports, 1991 away at Wembley.  Also 2007 first home game at Croke Park v  
 Wales, and 2002 Niall Quinn testimonial  v Sunderland.  Fine.  (4) 

 435 Republic of Ireland away match programmes: 1991 v USA at Boston, 2009 World Cup  €35.00 
 qualifier v Italy, 2011 Euro qualifiers v Macedonia & Russia (both in Cyrillic text).  Fine.  (4) 

 436 1994 World Cup Qualifiers programmes for Republic of Ireland: 1992 v Albania, Latvia,  €30.00 
 1993 v Northern Ireland, Denmark VIP plus ticket, Lithuania plus ticket, Spain plus ticket,  
 also away v Latvia.  Fine.  (7+3) 

 437 Bohemians home match programmes for 1938/39 season:  1938 (Dec) v Shelbourne,  €75.00 
 1939 (Jan) v Shamrock Rovers, (Mar) v St James's Gate.  Very good.  (3) 

 438 Shelbourne 1944/45 season match programmes: 1944(Sep 2) v Shelbourne, (Sep 10) v  €75.00 
 Drumcondra,(Oct 8) v Brideville,  (Nov 5) v Shamrock Rovers,  (Nov 12) v Cork United,  
 (Dec 17) v Shelbourne, (Dec 23) v Drumcondra, 1945 (Feb 25) v Cork United, (Mar 11) v  
 Shelbourne, (Apr 1) Cup Semi Final v Cork United.  Very good.  (10) 

 438 Bohemians 1941/42 season match programmes: 1941(Sept 6) v Shelbourne (tape repair  €75.00 
 on spine), (Sept 13) v Brideville, (Oct 4) v Shelbourne, (Oct 18) v St James's Gate, (Nov 1) v  
 Cork United, (Dec 27) v Bray Unknowns, 1942 (Jan 10) v Shamrock Rovers, (Feb 14) v  
 Shelbourne, (Mar 21) v Cork United.  Mainly fine.  (9) 

 440 Bohemians FC away match programmes: 1944 (Dec 31) v Shamrock Rovers, 1952 (Feb  €30.00 
 10) v Cork Athletic, 1958 (Oct 5) v Evergreen, 1962 (Sep 2) v Cork Hibernians.  Fine.  (4) 

 441 1946 Leinster Challenge Cup Final Bohemians v Grangegorman official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 442 1948 (April 28) Bohemians v Middlesbrough official programme.  Fine. €80.00 

 443 Cork Athletic home match programmes: 1949 (Oct 9) v Transport, 1950 (Mar 26) v  €35.00 
 Dundalk, 1951 (Dec 2) v Sligo Rovers, 1952 (Mar 16) v Shelbourne, 1954 (Mar 14) v  
 Limerick, 1956 (Mar 4) v Evergreen Utd.  Fine.  (6) 

 444 1949 Munster XI v Aston Villa at Mardyke official programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 445 1949 FAI Cup Final Dundalk v Shelbourne official programme.  Fine. €60.00 

 446 1950 (May 10) Bohemians Seln v Derby County official programme.  Fine. €75.00 
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 447 1950 FAI Cup Semi Final St Patrick's Athletic v Cork Athletic at Dalymount Park official  €40.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 448 1953 FAI Cup Final Cork Athletic v Evergreen United official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 449 Evergreen United home match programmes: 1953 (Sep 13) v St Patrick's Athletic, 1954 (Oct €30.00 
  31) v Cork Athletic, 1955 (Dec 4) v Shamrock Rovers, 1957 (Jan 6) v Shelbourne, 1957 Oct 
  6) v Dundalk, 1957 (Dec 29) v Waterford.  Fine.  (6) 

 450 Cork Hibernians home match programmes: 1957 (Sep 29) v Sligo Rovers, 1958 (Sep 14) v  €30.00 
 Waterford, 1960 (Aug 27) v Shelbourne, 1961 (Jan 8) v Cork Celtic, (Oct 1) v Transport,  
 1963 (Nov 11) v St Patricks Athletic.  Mainly fine.  (6) 

 451 Shamrock Rovers match programmes: 1957 v Everton, 1959 Mackey/Ambrose Benefit v  €30.00 
 Norwich City, 1959 v Preston North End, 1960 v Manchester Utd.  Fine.  (4) 

 452 Northern Ireland. Irish League club match programmes for Friendlies, testimonials etc:  €25.00 
 1958 Stockport County v Glentoran, 1959 Crusaders v Norwich City, 1960 Scunthorpe v  
 Distillery, Burnley v Glentoran single sheet, 1964 Birmingham v Stoke City single sheet,  
 1965 Hearts v Coleraine, 1976 Carrick Rangers v Kettering Town, 1979 Cliftonville v  
 Irish League XI, Wigan v Cliftonville, 1981 Wigan v Bangor, Crusaders v Liverpool, 1982  
 Cliftonville v Middlesbrough & Security Centres All Stars, Ballymena (incl G. Best) v Motherwell 
 Fine (14) 

 453 1958 Cork Hibernians v Everton official programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 454 1958 Evergreen Utd v West Ham Utd official programme.  Staple rust, otherwise fine. €45.00 

 455 FAI Rules & Handbook 1958/59 and 1978/79, plus official programmes for 1955 FAI Cup  €25.00 
 Semi Final Longford Town v Shamrock Rovers and 1971 Bohemians v Manchester United.  
  Fine.  (4) 

 456 Northern Ireland.  Irish Cup Finals official programmes: 1959 Glenavon v Ballymena Utd,  €35.00 
 1969 Ards v Distillery, 1974 Ards v Ballymena Utd, 1993 Ards v Bangor second replay. (4) 

  457 Cork Celtic home match programmes: 1960 (Apr 17) v Shelbourne, 1960 (Oct 23)  v Cork  €30.00 
 Hibernians, 1960 (Dec 11) v Shamrock Rovers, 1961 (Feb 19) v St Patrick's Athletic, 1962  
 (Feb 18) v Dundalk, 1974 (Feb 10) v Shamrock Rovers.  Fine.  (6)  

 458 Drumcondra home match programmes: 1960 (Jan 24) v Bohemians, 1961 (Sep 3) v  €30.00 
 Bohemians, 1964 (Jan 5) v Sligo Rovers, 1967 (Oct 8) v Sligo Rovers, 1967 (Nov 19) v St  
 Patricks Ath, 1968 (Jan 7) v Shelbourne, 1968 (Mar 10) v Shamrock Rovers, 1970 (Feb 8)  
 v St Patricks Ath.  Fine.  (8) 

 459 1963 Exhibition match Manchester United v Bolton Wanderers at Flower Lodge official  €100.00 
 programme.  Scores on cover, fine. 

 460 League of Ireland clubs in European competitions, programmes for 1964 Shelbourne v  €50.00 
 Belenenses, 1969 Dundalk v Liverpool, 1970 Bohemians v Gottwaldov, 1976 Bohemians v  
 Esbjerg, 1977 Bohemians v Newcastle Utd home & away, 1979 Bohemians v Sporting  
 Lisbon, 1980 Dundalk v Porto, 1981 Limerick v Southampton home & away, 1982  
 Shamrock Rovers v Fram, and v Universitatea Craiova, 1983 St Patrick's Athletic friendly v  
 Manchester Utd, 1983 Drogheda v Tottenham, 1983 Sligo Rovers v Valkeakosken Haka,  
 1984 Bohemians v Rangers home & away, 1985 Bohemians v Dundee Utd home & away.   (19) 

 461 Glenavon match programmes.  C1965 USA International Tournament  v Kilmarnock at  €40.00 
 Roosevelt Stadium New Jersey, also 1993 v Shamrock Rovers, 1998 v Monaghan Utd, 2000 
  v Shamrock Rovers, 2001 v Shamrock Rovers.  Fine.  (5) 

 462 Waterford FC official programmes for 1968 European Champions Cup v Manchester Utd at €35.00 
  Lansdowne Road and at Old Trafford, 1980 Cup Winners Cup v Dinamo Tbilisi at Kilcohan  
 Park.  Fine.  (3) 

 463 Official programmes for 1968 Blaxnit Cup 1st round Waterford v Linfield at Kilcohan Park,  €35.00 
 1974 Texaco Cup Final Waterford v Linfield 1st leg at Kilcohan Park & 2nd leg at Windsor  
 Park.  Fine.  (3) 

 464 Northern Ireland.  European Cup match programmes: 1969 Glentoran v Arsenal, 1970  €35.00 
 Linfield v Manchester City home & away, 1975 Carrick Rangers v FC Aris Luxembourg- 
 Bonnevoie, and v Southampton home & away, 1978 Ballymena v Beveren, 1979 Cliftonville 
  v Nantes, 1981 Ballymena v AS Roma, Linfield v Beveren, 1982 Coleraine v Spurs home &  
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 away, 1983 Glentoran v Paris St Germain home & away, Coleraine v Sparta Rotterdam,  
 1984 Glentoran v Standard Liege, 1985 Glentoran v Fram.   Fine.  (18)  

 465 1970 "Outstanding Exhibition" Cork Hibs v Linfield at Flower Lodge official programme.   €45.00 
 Fine. 
 466 Cork Hibernians v Borussia Moenchengladbach at Flower Lodge official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 467 1973 FAI Cup Final Shelbourne v Cork Hibernians programmes for Draw at Dalymount  €40.00 
 Park & Replay at Flower Lodge.  Fine.  (2) 

 468 Bohemians FC away match programmes in European competitions: 1974 v Hamburg, 1975 €40.00 
  v Glasgow Rangers, 1977 v Newcastle Utd, 1978 v Dynamo Dresden, 1984 v Glasgow  
 Rangers, 2000 v Aberdeen, 2000 V Kaiserslautern home & away, 2001 FC Levadia, 2003  
 Bate, 2003 v Rosenborg,2008 v Rhyl, 2010 v New Saints, and 2020 Bohs edition v  
 Fehervar.  Fine.  (14) 

 469 1978 European Cup Winners Cup Banik Ostrava v Shamrock Rovers in Czechoslovakia  €75.00 
 official programme.  Scarce.  Fine. 

 470 FAI Cup Finals official programmes: 1980 Waterford v St Patricks 1981 Dundalk v Sligo  €40.00 
 Rovers, 1982 Bohemians v Limerick, 1983 Bohemians v Sligo Rovers, 1984 Shamrock  
 Rovers v UCD Draw & Replay, 1985 Galway Utd v Shamrock Rovers, 1986 Waterford v  
 Shamrock Rovers, 1987 Dundalk v Shamrock Rovers, 1988 Derry City v Dundalk.  Fine.  (10)  

 471 Northern Ireland.  Irish League club programmes for challenge matches & pre-season  €35.00 
 friendlies: 1983 Omagh Town v Glenavon, Omagh Town v Portadown, Newry Town v  
 Shamrock Rovers, Omagh Town v Dundalk, 1984 John Jamison testimonial  
 Glentoran/Crusaders v Irish League, Bryansburg Rangers v  Glentoran, Cromac Albion v  
 Ashton Gate, Omagh Town v Crusaders, Moyola Park v Bolton Wanderers, Tobermore Utd  
 v Brighton, Omagh Town v Derry City, Eamonn Largey testimonial Cliftonville v Bohemians, 
  Park v Coleraine, Omagh Town v Shelbourne, Cliftonville v Glasgow Celtic, 1985 Cliftonville 
  v Drogheda, Park v Derry City, also 1987 Irish League v Manchester Utd.  Fine.  (18) 
 472 FAI Cup Semi Finals programmes.  1983 Cobh Ramblers v Sligo Rovers, 2001 Waterford v  €30.00 
 Longford Town, 2002 Cork City v Derry City, 2013 Drogheda  v Dundalk, 2015 Dundalk v  
 Longford Town, 2016 Derry City v Dundalk.  Fine.  (6) 

 472A Derry City European home matches: 1990  & 1992 v SBV Vitesse Arnhem, 1997 v NK  €40.00 
 Marlbor Teatonic, 2009 v Skonto Riga, 2017 v FC Midjlland, also 2006 away v Gretna at  
 Motherwell.  Fine.  (6) 

 473 Shamrock Rovers.  Match programmes for 1985 v BP Honved, 1989 v Luton /  €30.00 
 Huddersfield / Brighton, 1995 away v Columbus Xoggz in USA, 1998 v Charlton Athletic,  
 2009 v Hibernian, 2011 v FC Kobenhavn, 2011 teamsheet  v FC Flora Tallin, 2011 away v  
 FK Partizan, 2011 v FC Rubin Kazan.  Fine.  (8) 

 474 Cork non-league club match programmes: 1985 Mallow Utd v Cork City, Carrigaline Utd v  €45.00 
 Cobh Ramblers, 1986 Midleton v Cobh Ramblers, 1990 KillavullenXI v Cork City, 1992  
 Youghal pitch opening Cobh Ramblers v Waterford, 1996 Park Utd pitch opening Cobh  
 Ramblers v Shelbourne, 2001 Millstreet Celtic v Cork City, 2002 Bantry Gunners v Cork  
 City, 2003 Ballinahassig v Cork City, 2011 Bandon v Waterford, 2014 Ballincollig v Cork City 
 Fine.  (11) 

 475 Shelbourne away match programmes: 1992 v Tavriya Simferopol (Ukraine), 1993 v  €30.00 
 Karpaty Lviv (Ukraine) and 2004 home v Deportivo La Coruna (Spain) at Lansdowne Road 
 Fine.  (3)  

 476 Athlone Town home match programmes: 1993 v Crdiff City, 2007 v Kilkenny, 2008 v  €35.00 
 Sunderland, 2010 v Middlesbrough,  Port Vale, 2012 v Port Vale, 2015 v Falkirk.  Fine.  (7) 

 477 Waterford home match programmes: 1998 v Bolton Wanderers, 1999 v Portadown, 2000  €35.00 
 v Swansea City, 2001 v Scarborough at Cahir, 20120 v Waterford Junior League, Sporting  
 Fingal at Cahir, 2011 v Liverpool, also Tunnocks Challenge Cup: 2019 v Hearts Colts and  
 2019 away v Stenhousemuir.  Fine.  (9) 

 478 Limerick home friendly match programmes: 1998 v Shrewsbury Town, 1999 v Swansea  €30.00 
 City, Celtic U-21, 2005 v Scunthorpe Utd, 2006 v Leeds Utd XI, 2012 v Manchester City at  
 Thomond Park.  Fine.  (6) 

 479 Official programmes for Bohemians 2001 v Levadia Maardu, 2010 New Saints, Cork City  €30.00 
 1990 v San Diego, Derry City 2001 v Real Madrid, 2006 v Paris Saint Germain, Drogheda  
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 2006 v HJK Helsinki, 2013 v Malmo FF, Shelbourne 2000 v Middlesbrough, 2005 v Steaua  
 Bucharest.  Fine.  (8) 

 480 Con Martin's Irish Soccer Annuals 1962, 1963, 1964, 1965 & 1966.  Fine.  (5) €40.00 

 481 Jack Charlton.  "Jack Charlton's Soccer Quiz Book" 1991 paperback and three hardcover  €32.00 
 with dust jacket: "The Legend of Jack Charlton" Tom Humphries 1994, "The Team that Jack  
 Built" Paul Rowan 1994 & "Jack Charlton's American Cup Diary" with Peter Byrne 1994.   

 482 1994 World Cup USA.  Four newspaper supplements previewing tournament ( Sunday  €30.00 
 Independent, Sunday Press, Sunday Times & Independent on Sunday) plus quantity of  
 press reports & supplements covering the tournament from Ireland's arrival to last match  
 against Netherlands.  Heavy.  (45) 

 483 Republic of Ireland match tickets for Under-Age matches: U-21 1999 v Yugoslavia, 2001 v  €30.00 
 Portugal, 2002 v Denmark, 2003 v Germany Georgia, 2005 v France, 2007 v Portugal,  
 England, 2009 v Spain, Turkey, U-19 2002 v Holland, 2004 v England, 2005 v Northern  
 Ireland, Moldova, Italy, U-17 2002 v Slovenia, Four Nations 2005 v Northern Ireland,  
 Scotland, England, Senior Schools 1995 v Wales, 2013 v England.  Fine.  (21) 

 484 2011 UEFA Europa League Final FC Porto v SC Braga at Dublin Arena official programme,  €20.00 
 also 2022 (?) Republic of Ireland U-21 v Luxembourg U-21 at Tallaght, plus FAI Annual  
 Report for 2000-2001.  Fine.  (3) 

 486 Co Wexford.  "From Little Acorns: the story of St Leonards FC1972-2012" ed John Gibney  €55.00 
 2012 large format softcover 176 pages with many colour illustrations.  Fine. 

 486A FA Year Books  1954/55, 1956/57, 1964/65, 1965/66 & 1966/67, all softcover.  Fine.  (5) €35.00 

 487 Autobiographies.  "I Lead the Attack"  Trevor Ford 12957, "Right Inside  Soccer" Jimmy  €25.00 
 McIlroy 1960, "A Slave to Soccer" Ronnie Clayton 1960, "Soccer from the Shoulder"  
 Tommy Docherty 1960, "For Wolves and England" Ron Flowers 1962, "One Hundred Caps  
 and All That" Billy Wright 1962, all hardback with dust jackets.  Very good to fine.  (6) 

 488 "Soccer Star" weekly magazine 1958 Jan-Mar (10), 1959 Jan-Dec (51).  Mainly fine.  (61) €50.00 

 489 Arsenal FC.  Official Club collectors' cards, 1997 complete set of 108  in album.  Fine. €30.00 

 490 "My Manchester United Years: The Autobiography"  Sir Bobby Charlton 2007 paperback  €30.00 
 388 pages illustrated.  Inscription on half-title page reads "To Dick from Bobby".  Verygood   

  

  GAA FOOTBALL 

 491 Football.  1939 Munster Final Kerry v Tipperary at Clonmel official programme.  Fine. €350.00 

 492 Football.  1946 Leinster Final Laois v Kildare official programme.  Fine. €150.00 

 493 Football.  1947 All Ireland Semi Final Kerry v Meath official two-page programme.  Fine. €80.00 

 494 Football.  1949 Munster Final Clare v Cork at Limerick official programme.  Fine. €180.00 

 495 Football.  1951 All Ireland Final Meath v Mayo official programme.  Small biro mark on  €250.00 
 front, otherwise very fine. 

 496 Football.  1956 Cork County Final St Finbarres v Millstreet official two-page programme.   €40.00 
 Very good. 

 497 Football.  1958 All Ireland Final Dublin v Derry official programme.  Fine. €90.00 

 498 Football.  Official programmes for1964 All Ireland Final Kerry v Galway, heavy tape repairs €50.00 
  at spine, 1978 Semi Final Down v Dyblin, 1980 Semi Final Armagh v Roscommon.  Good to 
  fine.  (3) 

 499 Football.  Leinster Final Meath v Offaly official two-page programme.  Heavy folds, very  €70.00 
 good. 
 500 Football.  1967 National League Final Dublin v Galway official programme.  Fine. €45.00 

 501 Football.  1968 Munster Championship (19th May) Tipperary v Limerick  €25.00 
  Official programme.  Two file holes through, fine. 

 502 Football.  1970 All Ireland Semi Final Kerry v Derry official programme.  Fine. €30.00 
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 503 Football.  1971 National League Final Kerry v Mayo official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 504 Football.  1973 Grounds Tournament Semi Finals Cork v Offaly and Galway v Tyrone  €20.00 
 official programme.  Fine. 

 505 Football.  All Ireland Finals official programmes for 1973 Cork v Galway, 1975 Dublin v  €75.00 
 Kerry, 1978 Dublin v Kerry,1980 Kerry v Roscommon, 1981 Kerry v Offaly, 1983 Dublin v  
 Galway, also Semi Finals 1979 Kerry v Monaghan (file holes) and 1988 Cork v Monaghan. 
 Mainly fine  (8)   

 506 Football.  All Ireland Finals official programmes for 1974 Dublin v Galway, 1976 Dublin v  €35.00 
 Kerry & 1979 Dublin v Kerry.  Fine.  (3) 

 507 Football.  1974 Munster Final Cork v Kerry official programme.   Some creasing, very good. €25.00 

 508 Football.  Munster Final 1976 Kerry v Cork official programmes for Draw and Replay, each  €30.00 
 with two  tickets attached by tape.  (2+4) 

 509 Football.  All Ireland Semi Finals official programmes for 1977 Dublin v Kerry, 1978 Down  €30.00 
 v Dublin, 1980 Kerry v Offaly, 1981 Kerry v Mayo, 1981 Down v Offaly, 1983 Donegal v  
 Galway, 1983 Dublin v Cork, also 1983 Final Dublin v Galway, 1984 Kerry v Galway, 1984  
 Dublin v Tyrone.  Fine.  (10) 

 510 Football.  Leinster Finals official programmes: 1989 & 1990 Meath v Dublin, 1991 Meath v  €18.00 
 Laois, 1993 Dublin v Kildare, also Semi Final 1993 Dublin v Meath and 1991 1st round  
 Dublin v Meath, 1st, 2nd & 3rd Replays.  Fine.  (8) 

 511 Football.  1996 Munster U-21 Final Kerry v Clare official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

  

  GAA HURLING 

 512 Hurling.  1939 Challenge Tipperary (1937 champions) v Dublin (1938 champions) at  €250.00 
 Thurles official programme, in aid of Sam Maguire Memorial Fund.  Fine. 

 513 Hurling.  1949 Munster Final Tipperary v Limerick official programme.  Two small pieces  €200.00 
 of tape at top & bottom of spine, otherwise fine. 

 514 Hurling.  1950 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Tipperary official programme. 

 515 Hurling.  1950 Munster Championship (Jun 18) Limerick v Tipperary official programme.   €60.00 
 Very good. 

 516 Hurling.  1952 All Ireland Final Dublin v Cork official programme.  One-inch tear through  €100.00 
 whole programme on left, otherwise very good. 

 517 Hurling.  1952 Munster Final Waterford v Tipperary official programme.  Heavy fold, very  €100.00 
 good. 

 518 Hurling.  1953 All Ireland Final Cork v Galway official programme.  Fine. €120.00 

 519 Hurling.  1954 All Ireland Final Cork v Wexford official programme.  Fine. €120.00 

 520 Hurling.  Tipperary County Championship official programmes: 1950 Semi Final  €30.00 
 Borrisoleigh North v Thurles Sarsfields, 1953 Final Boherlahan v Borrisoleigh North, 1957 
  Mid Tipperary Final Holycross v Thurles Sarsfields, 1973 Final Thurles Sarsfields v Cashel, 
  1978 Roscrea v Kilruane McDonaghs.  Good to fine.  (5) 

 521 Hurling.  1958 All Ireland Final Galway v Tipperary official programme.  Fine. €90.00 
 and official programmes for 1980 Final Offaly v Kilkenny, 1981 first round Laois v  
 Westmeath with Football Meath v Wexford, 1981 Final Offaly v Wexford, 1984 Semi Finals  
 Offaly v Dublin / Kilkenny v Wexford, 1985 Semi Finals Laois v Wexford / Kilkenny v Offaly 
  with All Ireland B Final Meath v Down.  Fine.  (6) 

 523 Hurling.  1958 Leinster Final Wexford v Kilkenny official two-page programme.  Few folds,  €40.00 
 very good. 

 524 Hurling.  1958 Munster Championships official programmes: Limerick v Tipperary at Cork,  €120.00 
 Cork v Tipperary at Limerick, Final Tipperary v Waterford at Thurles.  Last has tape repair  
 to spine, very good.  (3) 
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 525 Hurling.  1960 All Ireland Final Wexford v Tipperary official programme plus Wexford  €120.00 
 Free Press pictorial supplement and complete Evening Press with extensive report of  
 match.  Fine.  (3) 

 526 Hurling.  1960 Waterford v Rest of Ireland official programme.  Pencil annotations, very  €30.00 
 good. 
 527 Hurling.  1962 Munster Semi Final (?) Tipperary v Limerick official programmes for draw  €65.00 
 & replay.  Very good.  (2) 

 528 Hurling.  1963 Munster Intermediate Final Fine. Clare v Tipperary at Nenagh official two- €40.00 
 page programme. 

 529 Hurling.  1966 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Cork official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 530 Hurling.  1966 Cork County Final Avondhu v UCC official two-page programme.  Heavy  €40.00 
 folds, very good. 

 531 Hurling.  1966 All Ireland U-21 Final Cork v Wexford official two-page programme.  Very  €35.00 
 good. 
 532 Hurling.  1967 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Tipperary official programme.  Fine, a little  €30.00 
 staple rust. 

 533 Hurling.  1968 All Ireland Final Tipperary v Wexford official programme plus Irish  €40.00 
 Independent preview.  Fine.  (2) 

 534 Hurling.  1970 All Ireland Final Cork v Wexford official programme plus People newspaper €40.00 
  comprehensive preview.  Fine.  (2) 

 535 Hurling.  1970 Leinster Final Kilkenny v Wexford official programme.  Light creases, very  €40.00 
 good. 
 536 Hurling.  1971 Cork County Semi Final Blackrock v St Finbarre's official programme.   €25.00 
 Heavy folds, very good. 

 537 Hurling.  1971 Cork County Final Blackrock v St Finbarr's official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 538 Hurling.  All Ireland Finals official programmes for 1974 Limerick v Kilkenny, 1975  €60.00 
 Kilkenny v Galway, 1979 Kilkenny v Galway, 1982 Kilkenny v Cork.  Fine.  (4) 

 539 Hurling.  Official programmes for All Ireland Finals 1974 Limerick v Kilkenny, 1977 Cork v  €35.00 
 Wexford, plus newspaper preview and report of 1977 Final.  Fine.  (4) 

 540 Hurling.  Official programmes for Munster Semi Finals: 1975 Cork v Clare and 1976 Clare v €45.00 
  Limerick.  Fine.  (2) 

 541 Hurling.  1975 Munster Championship (Jun 8) Waterford v Cork official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 542 Hurling.  Munster Championship official programmes for 1975 Semi Final Replay Limerick  €25.00 
 v Tipperary and 1976 Final Limerick v Cork.  Fine.  (2) 

 543 Hurling.  1977 Clare County Final Sixmilebridge v Kilkishin official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 544 Hurling.  1977 Munster Semi Final Cork v Waterford official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 545 Hurling.  1977 All Ireland U-21 Final Cork v Kilkenny official programme.  Minor tear in  €25.00 
 cover, very good. 

 546 Hurling.  Leinster Club Championship programmes: 1978 Final Na Finini v Rathnure, 1988  €25.00 
 Final Shamrocks v Buffer's Alley, 1980 Final Camross v Crumlin with Football Final  
 Portlaoise v Walsh Island, 1986 Final Camross v Rathnure.  Very good to fine.  (4) 

 547 Hurling.  1978 Munster Championship (Jun 25) Waterford v Cork official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 548 Hurling.  All Ireland Semi Finals official programmes for 1978 Kilkenny v Cork, 1980  €25.00 
 Galway v Offaly, 1981 Galway v Limerick Draw & Replay, 1982 Kilkenny v Galway, 1983  
 Cork v Galway, 1984 Antrim v Cork, 1984 Galway v Offaly.  Fine.  (8) 

 549 Hurling.  1979 Munster Championship (May 27) Limerick v Waterford official programme.  €25.00 
  Fine. 

 550 Hurling.  1980 Munster Semi Final Limerick v Clare official programme. Fine. €20.00 

 551 Hurling.  1981 Challenge Limerick v Waterford at Pallasgreen two-page programme.  Fine. €20.00 
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 552 Hurling.  1982 Slaney Hurling Tournament official programme, and 1982 Annual Co  €20.00 
 Wexford Camogie programme.  Fine.  (2) 

 553 Hurling.  Official programmes for 1982 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Cork and 1983 National  €30.00 
 League Final Limerick v Kilkenny.  Fine.  (2) 

 554 Hurling.  1984 All Ireland Minor Final Replay Kilkenny v Limerick at Thurles official  €30.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 555 Hurling.  1986 Munster U-21 Final Replay Clare v Limerick official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 556 Hurling.  1996 All Ireland Final Wexford v Limerick official programme plus Wexford Echo  €35.00 
 supplement preview and match reports from Irish Times & Irish Independent.  Fine.  (4) 

  

  GAA Mixed & Miscellaneous 

 557 Boy's Own Paper August 1896, comprising four July weekly parts, incl two-part article on  €100.00 
 Hurling.  Fine. 

 558 Cigarette cards.  Wills "Hurlers" 1927 set of 50.  Fine.  (50) €90.00 

 559 "History of the GAA 1910-1930" Phil O'Neill (Sliabh Ruadh) 1930 softcover 364 pages plus  €100.00 
 adverts.  Cover soiled, very good. 

 560 Group of 5 cheques on Munster & Leinster Bank Ard Chomhairle No 1 Account, each with  €25.00 
 signature of Board members incl Secretary Padraig O Chaoimh, Seamus Cheallaigh, Sean O  
 Siochain etc.  Fine.  (5) 

 561 Kerry.  1950 souvenir programme for  official opening of Con Keating Park Cahirciveen,  €30.00 
 and facsimile of original programme for 1915 All Ireland Football Final Kerry v Wexford.   

 562 1956 "Forward Mayo" sheet music for piano by Thomas J Corley, cover shows footballer in  €25.00 
 Mayo colours.  Very good. 

 563 "Eamonn Young: The Story of a Lifetime in Gaelic Sport: told by Himself" 1959 softcover 31 €50.00 
  pages.  Pencil marks on back cover and inside front cover, otherwise fine. 

 564 "Our Games Annual" 1960 hardcover128 pages.  Few tone spots on cover, otherwise fine. €30.00 

 565 Cuchulainn Annual 1965 large format softcover 64 pages plus 16 pages ads.  Very good. €30.00 

 566 Cuchulainn Annual 1966 softcover 80 pages.  Fine. €30.00 

 567 Cuchulainn Annual 1968 softcover 88 pages.  Minor edge faults to front cover, very good. €30.00 

 568 Cuchulainn Annual 1969 large format softcover 88 pages.  Fine. €30.00 

 569 1970 Railway Cup Finals official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 570 1972 Railway Cup Finals official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 571 Cuchulainn Annual 1973 softcover 66 pages.  Fine. €30.00 

 572 "A Kerry Footballer" Mick O'Connell 1974 hardcover with dust jacket 158 pages illustrated. €40.00 
   Few tears on jacket, very good. 

 573 All Ireland Final ticket stubs: Football 1992 x3, 1993 x2, 2001, 2007, 2011, 2013 Replay,  €35.00 
 2019 Replay, Hurling 1974, 1984, 1986, 1987, 1989, 1992, 1995. 1999 x3, 2001, 2007 x2,  
 2008, 2009, 2010, 2013 Replay x2, 2016, 2017.  Mainly fine.  (30) 

 574 Wexford miscellany.  Programmes for 1974 County Hurling Finals, 1975 Buffers Alley  €35.00 
 ground opening, 1978 21st anniversary of Dan O'Connell's Football Club, 1981 & 1982  
 Slaney Hurling Festivals, 1984 "Purple and Gold" pageant, 1996 All Ireland Hurling  
 Champions banquet, 1998 Commemoration Games, 2012 Unveiling of Nickey Rackard  
 statue, reproduction of 1915 All Ireland Football Final Kerry v Wexford, also 1991 25th  
 anniversary of Wexford Minor Hurlers, and newspaper supplements: 1984 Centenary  
 Tribute to GAA in Wexford, 1996 "The Road to Glory" Parts 1 & 2.  Fine.  (15) 

 575 Cuchulainn Annual 1974 large format softcover 82 pages.  Fine. €30.00 

 576 Cuchulainn Annual 1975 large format softcover 94 pages.  Fine. €30.00 
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 577 1975 Wembley Tournament repeat of All Ireland Finals, Hurling Wexford v Cork, Football  €40.00 
 Kerry v Dublin official two-page programme.  Few folds, very good. 

 578 Official programmes for National Football League Semi Final Down v Mayo, 1984 Co Down €20.00 
  Football & Hurling Finals, 1984 Ireland v Australia 3rd Test, 1984 Ulster v Australia, 2007  
 All Ireland Club Football Final Replay Crossmaglen Frangers v Dr Crokes.  Mainly fine.  (5) 

 579 "Gaelic World" monthly x15 issues,1980-2004.  Fine.  (15) €25.00 

 580 Four glass tumblers with logos of GAA & Texaco etched, and each with transfer print of an  €25.00 
 Irish province.  Fine.  (4) 

 581 Co Wexford GAA.  1980s County Board meetings minutes x10, plus signed correspondence €30.00 
  from local politicians incl Avril Doyle, Brendan Howlin, Michael D'Arcy, Bishop of Ferns  
 etc.  Very good.  (20) 

 582 "Famous All Irelands: A centenary celebration of classic Hurling & Football Finals"  ed Pat  €20.00 
 Courtney Irish Independent 1984 softcover 80 pages.  Fine. 

 583 "Sa rcluichí  le Sa rimreoirí " (Top Games with Top Players) Padraic O Gaora 1984 hardcover  €35.00 
 with dust jacket 184 pages in Irish, illustrated.  Fine. 

 584 "Dr Crokes' Gaelic Centenary 1886-1986" publ Dr Crokes Killarney 1986 large format  €30.00 
 softcover 244 pages. 

 585 All Ireland Club Championship programmes: 1986 Finals Football Burren v Castleisland  €20.00 
 Desmonds plus Hurling Buffers Alley v  Kilruane McDonagh, 1987 Hurling Semi Final  
 Rathnure v Killimordaly, 1993 Hurling Semi Final Buffers Alley v Sarsfields.  Fine.  (3) 

 586 "Sidelines" produced by Waterford Regional College GAA Club 1987 with contributions  €20.00 
 from Micheal Muircheartaigh, Eoin Liston, Nicholas English, Willie Rackard, Babs Keating  
 etc softcover 116 pages.  Fine. 

 587 Railway Cup / Interprovincial match programmes for 1989 Semi Finals with Final x4, 1994 €30.00 
  Hurling Final, 1998 Football Final, 1999 Football Semi Final, 2001 Hurling Semi Finals,  
 2002 Football Semi Final, 2003 Hurling Final, 2004 Hurling Final, 2007 Hurling plus  
 Football Finals, 2012 Football Final, 2014 Hurling Final.  Mainly fine.  (14) 

 588 "The Story of the GAA to 1990" Marcus de Burca 1990 hardcover with dust jacket 304  €22.00 
 pages, illustrations in colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 589 "Ten Decades of Glory: a pictorial history of Kilkenny in Senior Championship Hurling"   €25.00 
 Sean Courtney 1996 large format softcover 120 pages b/w photos.  Fine. 

 590 "Ireland's Forgotten Son: The Liam McCarthy Story" John Meaney & Damien Gaffney 1996  €25.00 
 softcover 124 pages, also "Referees' Guide to the Playing Rules of Hurling & Football"  
 1988.  Fine.  (2) 

 591 Co Meath.  "Golden 49ers: 50th Anniversary of Meath's First All Ireland" publ Meath GAA  €20.00 
 1999 large format softcover 68 pages.  Fine. 

 592 "Pa idí : the life of Gaelic Football :Legend Paidi O Se " as told to Sean Potts 2001, "The  €30.00 
 History of Gaelic Football" Part 1 Eoghan Corry 2013, "GAA Quiz Book" & "GAA Quiz  
 Book 2" Christy O'Connor 2007 & 2008, "Can You Manage?" Tim Healy 2011, all softcover.  (5)  

 593 Dublin GAA Year Books 2003 to 2012 complete run, softcover large format, pages vary,  €50.00 
 136 to 296.  Fine.  Heavy!  (10) 

 594 "Coming of Age in Wexford GAA (1983-2004)" Jim McGovern softcover 226 pages, signed  €65.00 
 by author and Eugene Magee on half-title page.  Fine. 

 595 "Cuchulainn's Son: The Story of Nickey Rackard" Tom Williams 2006 paperback 173 pages, €35.00 
  signed by the author.  Fine. 

 596 "The Cross of Cashel: All Ireland Under-21 Hurling Finals 1964-2014" Jim Fogarty  €20.00 
 softcover 196 pages illustrated.  Very good. 

  

  RUGBY 

 597 1958 Ireland v Australia post-match dinner menu with 30+ autographs of Irish &  €40.00 
 Australian players, note Jack Kyle, Ronnie Dawson, Andy Mulligan, Tony O'Reilly.  Fine. 

 598 1927 Ireland v New South Wales at Lansdowne Road official programme.  Staples  €100.00 
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 removed, very good. 

 599 1928 Ireland v England at Lansdowne Road official programme.  Clear tape repair on  €100.00 
 cover, otherwise fine. 

 600 1930 Ireland v England at Lansdowne Road official programme.  Fine. €100.00 

 601 1931 Ireland v South Africa official programme.  Fine. €120.00 

 602 1934 Ireland v England at Lansdowne Road official programme.  Fine. €80.00 

 603 1937 Ireland v Scotland at Lansdowne Road official programme.  Fine. €70.00 

 604 1939 Ireland v Scotland at Lansdowne Road official programme.  Fine. €70.00 

 605 Ireland home international programmes: 1955 v France, 1958 v Australia, 1958 v England  €45.00 
 at Twickenham, 1958 v Scotland, 1958 v Wales, 1959 v England, also 1958 England v  
 Wales.  Very good to fine.  (7) 

 606 Ireland international programmes from the Croke Park era: 2006 v Pacific Islanders final  €60.00 
 match at Lansdowne Road, 2007 v France, England, Italy, 2008 v Scotland, Wales, New  
 Zealand, Argentina, 2009 Grand Slam season v England, France, Australia, South Africa,  
 2010 v Italy, Wales & Scotland.  Fine.  (15) 

 607 1946 Munster Senior Cup Final Constitution v Garryowen at Mardyke official programme.   €40.00 
 A few stains, very good. 

 608 Old Belvedere.  1949 souvenir programme for match v Racing Club de France 82 pages,  €25.00 
 1955 Silver Jubilee !930-1955 booklet 32 pages, and two-page programme for Schools Cup 
  Semi ??Final Belvedere College v Castleknock College.  Very good.  (3) 

 609 1960 Munster v South Africa at Musgrave Park official programme.  Fine. €45.00 

 610 1978 Munster v New Zealand at Thomond Park, original programme with ticket stapled  €650.00 
 inside front cover and autographs of Munster team plus subs in pen on centre page.  Cover 
  a bit creased, very good. 

 611 1927 Ireland v Scotland at Lansdowne Road.  Pictorial Record by Irish Times softcover 12  €180.00 
 pages, fine, also match programme with some edge faults, good.  (2) 

 612 Ireland's Golden Rugby Years" Barry S Nolan softcover 136 pages covering years 1947-52  €30.00 
 for country and club.  Fine. 

 613 1959 Dinner menus for Scotland v Ireland and Wales v Ireland.  Fine.  (2) €25.00 

 614 Willie John McBride.  Two autobiographies: "Willie John" with Edmund van Esbeck 1976  €25.00 
 hardback, "Willie John: The Story of My Life" with Peter Bills 2004 paperback, also 1990  
 menu for Lord's Taverners pre-match dinner, incorporating match programme for England 
  v Ireland, with McBride as guest of honour.  Fine.  (3) 

 615 Ireland international dinner menus: Home v Australia 2005, Canada 1997, England 1995 & €35.00 
  1999, France 2003 plus Schools & 2007, Italy 1997, New Zealand 1989 & 1997, Romania  
 1993, Scotland 1998 & 2006, South Africa 1998 & 2004, USA 1994, Away v France 1984 &  
 1986, England 1996, 1998, 2000 & 2002, Wales 1969,. 1979, 1989 plus ticket, 1991 &  
 1995, also itinerary cards for matches v England 1998, France 1997 & 1998, Wales 1999.  (32) 

 616 "Rugby Football Annual 1939/40" publ by Sporting Handbooks, final edition of this  €25.00 
 publication, softcover 371 pages with comprehensive review of 1939/39 season.  Fine. 

 617 "Teach Yourself Rugby Football" FNS Creek 1956 hardcover with damaged dust jacket  €20.00 
 (features Jack Kyle), 196 pages.  Very good. 

  

  OTHER SPORTS 

 618 Athletics.  Programmes for local NACA Sports: 1941 Davidstown, 1942 Castleboro, 1943  €30.00 
 Shroughmore, Ferns, 1944 Killegny, Bunclody (torn), Castledockrill, 1949 Caim x2, undated 
  Kilrane.  Mainly fine.  (12) 

 619 Athletics.  Programmes for 1946 NACA Leinster Championships at Enniscorthy, 1948  €25.00 
 Fonglas Sports, 194 Donore Harrier Sports, 1949 Crusaders v London Hospitals, 1954  
 Crusaders Sports, 1957 Crusaders/Clonliffe July Sports, 1958 Crusaders/Clonliffe August  
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 Sports, 1959 Clonliffe June & July Sports, 1962 Clonliffe June Sports, 1963 Clonliffe July.  Fine.  (11) 

 620 Cricket.  "The Cicada: the story of Headfort's 1995 School Cricket Campaign" Lingard  €25.00 
 Goulding 1995 large format softcover 52 pages with b/w photos.  Cover stained. Otherwise fine. 

 621 Enniscorthy Golf Club 1907-2007" Henry Goff large format hardcover with dust jacket 57  €45.00 
 pages, illustrated in colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 622 Golf.  "The Irish Majors: Ireland's Magnificent Seven" Philip Reid 2012 paperback 254  €24.00 
 pages colour plates, and "From the Links: Golf's Most Memorable Moments" Joshua Shifrin  
 2013 hardcover 243 pages.  Fine.  (2) 

 623 Greyhounds.  1946 catalogues for auction of 140 greyhounds in April and 94 greyhounds  €20.00 
 on July at Waterford Track.  Fine.  (2) 

 624 Motor Racing.  "Triumph of the Red Devil: The Irish Gordon Bennett Cup Race 1903"  €32.00 
 Brendan Lynch 2002 hardcover with dust jacket 176 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 625 Motorcycle Racing.  Leinster 200 1951, Leinster Two 100 1952 & 1955, all on Wicklow  €50.00 
 Circuit, souvenir programmes.  Very good.  (3) 

 626 Speedway.  1951 official programmes for meetings at Shelbourne Park & Chapelizod.  Fine. €25.00 
   (2) 
 627 "Greatest Sporting Memories" ed Sean Og O Ceallachain 2000 paperback 278 pages with  €20.00 
 colour illustrations, stories from giants of Irish sports journalists.  Fine. 

 628 Three paperbacks.  "The Lost Soul of Eamonn Magee" Paul D Gibson 2018 (boxing), "The  €25.00 
 Bloodied Field: Croke Park Sunday 21 November 1920" Michael Foley 2020, and "The  
 Three Kings, Busby, Shankly Stein: The Makers of Modern Football" Leo Moynihan 2019.   

 629 Boxing.  1966 Henry Cooper v Muhammad Ali at Highbury.  Official and souvenir  €30.00 
 programmes, also colour poster by Sports Illustrated.  Fine.  (3) 

 630 "The History of the Derby Stakes" Roger Mortimer 1962 hardback, no dust jacket, 695  €20.00 
 pages illustrated.  Very good. 

 631 Olympics.  British Olympic Association Official Reports for 1948 London Olympic Games  €35.00 
 and 1952 Helsinki Olympic Games, softcover, 112 & 114 pages illustrated.  Fine.  (2) 
 

 

 

 

  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 


